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July 14, 2014

AMENDED AGENDA

® PUBLIC NOTICE @

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy will conduct a meeting beginning Wednesday,
July 23, 2014 at 9:00 am. The meeting will continue, if necessary, on Thursday,
July 24, 2014 at 9:00 am or until the Board concludes its business at the
following location:

Hilton Garden Inn
7830 S Las Vegas Boulevard
Las Vegas

Please Note

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy may address agenda items out of sequence to
accommodate persons appearing before the Board or to aid in the efficiency or
effectiveness of the meeting;

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy may combine two or more agenda items for
consideration; and

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy may remove an item from the agenda or delay
discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time.

Public comment is welcomed by the Board, but will be heard during the public comment
item and may be limited to five minutes per person. The president may allow additional
time to a given speaker as time allows and in his or her sole discretion.

Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi
judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual the
board may refuse to consider public comment. See NRS 233B.126. Please be
aware that after the quasi-judicial board or commission had rendered a decision in the
contested case and assuming this happens before adjournment, then you may advise
the board or commission that it may entertain public comment on the proceeding at
that time.



©® CONSENT AGENDA @

The Consent Agenda contains matters of routine acceptance. The Board Members
may approve the consent agenda items as written or, at their discretion, may address
individual items for discussion or change.

1. Public Comments and Discussion of and Deliberation Upon Those Comments:
No vote may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until
the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon
which action will be taken. (NRS 241.020)

2. Approval of June 11-12, 2014, Minutes for Possible Action
3. Applications for Out-of-State Pharmacy — Non Appearance for Possible Action:

Factor Support Network Pharmacy, Inc. — Camarillo, CA
LogisMedix — Davie, FL

New Life Pharmacy, LLC — Sandy, UT

PraxisRx Pharmacy — Tampa, FL

RXpress Pharmacy — Fort Worth, TX

pplications for Out-of-State Compounding Pharmacy — Non Appearance for
ossible Action:
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Ability Pharmacy, Inc. — Fort Worth, TX

Amber Pharmacy — Omaha, NE

Ardon Health, LLC — Portland, OR

Carefree Compounding & Wellness — Phoenix, AZ
Lane Drugs — Brooklyn, NY

Life-Q, LLC — Nashville, TN

Mesa Pharmacy VII — Irvine, CA

Omro Pharmacy — Omro, WI

One Stop Rx, LLC — Tulsa, OK

Professional Center 205 Pharmacy — Portland, OR
Renner Pharmacy — Richardson, TX

ScriptSite Pharmacy — San Francisco, CA
Synergy Rx — San Diego, CA

TCS Labs LLC — St. Petersburg, FL
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Applications for Out-of-State Wholesaler — Non Appearance for Possible Action:

Abbott Laboratories, Inc. — North Chicago, IL
Breg, Inc. — Carlsbad, CA

Emerson Ecologics LLC — Colonial Heights, VA
MicroPort Orthopedics Inc. — Arlington, TN
Pharmacyclics, Inc. — Sunnyvale, CA

Smith & Nephew, Inc. — Memphis, TN
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Applications for Out-of-State MDEG — Non Appearance for Possible Action:

Z C.R. Bard, Inc. — Covington, GA

AA. Datascope Corp. — Mahwah, NJ

BB. Edwards LifeSciences Technology SARL, LLC — Amasco, PR
CC. Maquet Medical Systems USA — Dayton, NJ

DD. Wilmington Medical Supply Inc. — Wilmington, NC

Applications for Nevada Pharmacy — Non Appearance for Possible Action:
EE. Atlas Specialty Pharmacy — Henderson

FF. Montevista Hospital — Las Vegas

GG. Speedee Pharmacy — Las Vegas

HH. THC of Nevada — Las Vegas

Application for Nevada MDEG — Non Appearance for Possible Action:

Il. Prosthetic Consulting Technologies — Carson City

Applications for Nevada Wholesaler — Non Appearance for Possible Action:
JJ.  ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc. — Reno

KK. Integrated Commercialization Solutions, Inc. — Reno

LL. TheraCom, L.L.C. — Reno

© REGULAR AGENDA @

Discipline for Possible Actions: Note — The Board may convene in closed
session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence
or physical or mental health of any of the below named parties.

A. Asha K. Greco, R.Ph (14-018-RPH-S)
B. Target Pharmacy T-826 (14-018-PH-S)
C. Christopher G. Southwick, R.Ph (14-017-RH-S)
D. Advanced Isotopes of Nevada (14-017-PH-S)
E. Brenton S. Underwood, R.Ph (14-031-RPH-S)
F. Amirose De Guzman, R.Ph (14-013-RPH-S)
G. CVS/pharmacy #5942 (14-013-PH-S)
H. Brian Wickson, R.Ph (14-039-RPH-S)
l. CVS/pharmacy #5792 (14-039-PH-S)
J. Christopher Gifford, R.Ph (14-038-RPH-S)
K. CVS/pharmacy #2955 (14-038-PH-S)
L. Vicky L. Blackwell, R.Ph (14-037-RPH-S)
M. CVS/pharmacy #5113 (14-037-PH-S)
N. Forouzan Lewis, R.Ph (13-072-RPH-S)
0. CVS/pharmacy #2928 (13-072-PH-S)
P. Kenya M. Peoples, PT (14-040-PT-S)
Q. Ronique Dailey, PTT (14-041-PTT-S)
R. Charles A. Walker, R.Ph (14-027-RPH-0O)
S. Brian Chambers, R.Ph (14-021-RPH-0O)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Requested Appearance for Possible Action:
Scott Stolte, Dean — Roseman University

Request for Authorization to Register as a Pharmaceutical Technician in Training
- Appearance for Possible Action:

Cynthia Butler

Request for a Pharmaceutical Technician License - Appearance for Possible
Action:

Robert C. Thomas
Requests for a Pharmacist License - Appearance for Possible Action:

A. Joseph M. Rothkopf
B. Joseph E. Steid|

Request for a Controlled Substance License — Appearance for Possible Action:
James R. Eells, MD

Application for Nevada MDEG - Appearance for Possible Action:
Amador Medical LLC - Las Vegas

Applications for Out-of-State Compounding Pharmacy — Appearance for
Possible Action:

ARJ Infusion Services — Lenexa, KS

Aureus Pharmacy — Pittsburgh, PA

B & H Pharmacy — Provo, UT

Focus Rx — Holbrook, NY

Inventive Infusion Solutions, LP — San Antonio, TX
JCB Laboratories — Wichita, KS

Rancho Sante Fe Pharmacy — Rancho Sante Fe, CA
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Presentations for Possible Action:

A. Maple Pharmacy — John Quick
B. National Prescriber Log Exchange (NPLEX)

Preview of Red Flag Video for Possible Action
Appearance Request for Possible Action:
Steven Holper, MD

Budget — Fiscal Year 2014-2015 for Possible Action



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

General Counsel Report for Possible Action:

A. Update on Maryanne Phillips, MD
B. Update on Affiliated Monitors, Inc. — Mike’s Pharmacy

Executive Secretary Report for Possible Action:

A. Financial Report
B. Temporary Licenses
C. Staff Activities
1. Presentations:
a. CE in Carson City
b. Washoe County Social Services
D. Reports to Board
1. Collaborative Efforts:
a. Medi-Spa (BOME)
b. Unlicensed Practice (Metro, BOME)
c. BON: PMP Efforts
2. Coalition Meeting on Prescription Drug Abuse
3. Meeting with Department of Agriculture, Feed Stores and Veterinary
Board
E. Board Related News
1. Dental Board Regulation on PMP
F. Activities Report

W O RKSHO P for Possible Action
Thursday, July 24. 2014 — 9:00 am

Proposed Regulation Amendment Workshop — The purpose of the workshop
is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics
that may be addressed in the proposed regulations.

Amendment of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 453.540 Schedule
IV. Addition of Tramadol to Schedule IV.

Next Board Meeting:

September 3-4, 2014 — Reno
Public Comments and Discussion of and Deliberation Upon Those Comments:
No vote may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until

the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon
which action will be taken. (NRS 241.020)



Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

431 W. PLUMB LANE e« RENQ, NEVADA 89509
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MINUTES

Hyatt Place
1790 E Plumb Lane
Reno, Nevada
June 11 & 12, 2014

Board Members Present:

Kam Gandhi Leo Basch Kirk Wentworth Jack Dalton
Kevin Desmond Tallie Pederson Chery!l Blomstrom (June 12, 2014)

Board Members Absent:

Cheryl Blomstrom (June 11, 2014)

Board Staff Present:

Larry Pinson Dave Wuest Paul Edwards Shirley Hunting
Joe Depczynski Keith Marcher

President Gandhi called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.
1. Public Comment

No public comment.

2. Approval of April 16-17, 2014, Minutes

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to approve the Minutes.
Second: Jack Dalton
Action: Passed Unanimously

3. Applications for Out-of-State Pharmacy — Non Appearance

A. Advanced Pharmacy — Greenville, SC
B. Biocure LLC — Houston, TX
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Complete Medical Homecare, Inc. — Lenexa, KS
EZ Scripts — Holland, OH

Guardian Pharmacy — San Bernardino, CA
JustRx — Lake Mary, FL

Raindrop Pharmacy Inc. — Manhattan Beach, CA
Western Stockmen’s Pharmacy — Caldwell, ID
White Drug #61 — Fargo, ND

Applications for Out-of-State Compounding Pharmacy
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Aspirar Pharmacy — Cary, NC

Bellevue Pharmacy — Maryland Heights, MD
BiologicTx — Los Angeles, CA

Caprock Discount Drug — Lubbock, TX

Enclara Health — West Deptford, NJ

Hall's IV & Institutional Pharmacy, Inc. — Fort Worth, TX
Haoeyou Pharmacy — Palmdale, CA

IV Solutions of Lubbock — Lubbock, TX

Lenoxhill Pharmacy, Inc. — New York, NY

Little York Pharmacy — Houston, TX

MedEnvious Healthcare — Miami, FL

Old City Pharmacy — Philadelphia, PA

Pharmacy Solutions — Ann Arbor, Mi

Pharmetrics Specialty Group of Florida — Sunrise, FL
Pinnacle Pharmacy, LLC — Southside, AL

Prime Pharmacy Solutions, LLC — Slidell, LA

Soothe Compounding Pharmacy — Bradenton, FL
Tru-Valu Drugs — Lake Worth, FL

Villa Pharmacy, LLC — Winter Haven, FL

VLS Pharmacy, Inc. — Brooklyn, NY

Applications for Out-of-State Wholesaler — Non Appearance

Amatheon, Inc. — Miami, FL

Apotheca Supply, Inc. — Decatur, AL
AustarPharma, LLC — Edison, NJ

Boston Scientific Corporation — Lowell, MA
Breg, Inc. — Plainfield, IN

Diversified Pharmaceutical Ingredients LLC — Tulsa, OK
Epic Fulfillment Inc. — Broomfield, CO

E.R. Squibb & Sons, LLC — Tampa, FL
FFF Enterprises, Inc. — Kernersville, NC
Gebauer Company — Cleveland, OH

H-2 Pharma, LLC — Montgomery, AL

RGH Enterprises, Inc. — Durham, NC
Smith & Nephew, Inc. — Lawrenceville, GA



QQ. Smith & Nephew, Inc. — Mansfield, MA
RR. Smith & Nephew, Inc. — Memphis, TN
SS. Unit Dose Services, LLC — Dania Beach, FL

Applications for Out-of-State MDEG — Non Appearance

TT. Allied Home Medical Inc. — Smithville, TN

UU. Alliqua Biomedical Inc. — Langhorne, PA

VV. Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. — Santa Rosa, CA

WW. Rehab Medical, Inc. — Indianapolis, IN

XX. RGH Enterprises, Inc. — Durham, NC

YY. Sound Health Medical Supply — Tacoma, WA

ZZ. UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc. — Louisville, KY

Applications for Nevada Pharmacy — Non Appearance

AAA. Affinity Surgery Center, LLC

BBB. Campus Pharmacy Mojave — Las Vegas

CCC. Campus Pharmacy Reno — Reno

DDD. Coram CVS/specialty Infusion Services — Henderson
EEE. Nevada Surgical Suites — Las Vegas

FFF. Sunset Ridge Surgery Center, LLC — Las Vegas

Applications for Nevada MDEG — Non Appearance

GGG. Bennett Medical Services — Winnemucca, NV
HHH. Saint Mary’s Medical Equipment — Reno

Jack Dalton disclosed that he is acquainted with the managing pharmacist for Campus
Pharmacy Mojave (ltem BBB). Mr. Dalton stated that he has no knowledge of Campus
Pharmacy, and his vote will be unbiased.

Leo Basch recused from participation in the matter of ltem FFF (Sunset Ridge Surgery
Center) due to his position as the managing pharmacist for the surgery center. Mr.
Basch also recused from participation in ltem AAA (Affinity Surgery Center) due to his
association with a physician at Affinity Surgery Center.

President Gandhi disclosed that he is affiliated with Sunset Ridge Surgery Center
(FFF). As the meeting facilitator, he will not be casting a vote.

ltems AAA, BBB and FFF will be carved out and voted on separately.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth found the Consent Agenda application information to be
accurate and complete and moved for approval with the exception of Item



AAA — Affinity Surgery Center, Item BBB — Campus Pharmacy Mojave,
and ltem FFF — Sunset Ridge Surgery Center.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to approve the applications for AAA — Affinity

Surgery Center, Item BBB — Campus Pharmacy Mojave, and ltem FFF —
Sunset Ridge Surgery Center.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

4. Discipline Cases
A. Andrew F. Mann, R.Ph (13-070-RPH-A-N)
B. Alexandria W. Park, R.Ph (13-070-RPH-B-N)
C. Walgreens #02474 (13-070-PH-N)

Tallie Pederson recused from participation in this matter due to her employment with
Walgreens.

Andrew Mann, pharmacist, Alexandria Park, pharmacist and Bree Donnelly,
pharmaceutical technician appeared and were sworn by President Gandhi prior to
answering questions or offering testimony.

Ms. Donnelly was subpoenaed to appear as a witness and is not named as a
respondent in this case.

William Stilling was present as counsel representing Mr. Mann, Ms. Park and
Walgreens #02474.

Mr. Edwards stated that this case involves two allegations; a misfilled prescription and
failure to adequately provide counseling. Mr. Edwards explained that the Respondents
verified and dispensed clomipramine 50 mg capsules (an antidepressant) in error,
rather than the prescribed clomiphene 50 mg tablets (fertility drug). Mr. Edwards noted
that the Respondents admit to the allegations involving the misfilled prescription, but
dispute the allegation that adequate counseling did not occur.

Mr. Edwards called witness Julia Page Hensen. Ms. Hensen appeared and was sworn
by President Gandhi prior to answering questions or offering testimony.



President Gandhi admitted Exhibits 1 through 6 into the record.

Both counselors posed questions to Ms. Hensen. Ms. Hensen explained that when she
picked up her prescription at the pharmacy'’s drive through window, the gentleman at
the window said to take two capsules per day. He did not say the name of the
medication, what the medication was used for, nor did he explain any side effects. Ms.
Hensen said that after ingesting two capsules as directed, she experienced severe
adverse effects. She reported the incident to Walgreens. Ms. Hensen presented a
copy of Ms. Park’s business card and a document that included an image of the original
prescription and also listed the names of the individuals involved in the misfill. Both
documents were given to her by Ms. Park at the time Ms. Hensen attempted to obtain a
copy of Walgreens’ incident report regarding the misfill (Exhibits 4 and 5).

Ms. Hensen responded to questions by both counselors regarding the package insert
(Exhibit 3). She stated that the package insert was stapled to the prescription bag. She
did not read it until after she ingested the medication and began to feel ill. Ms. Hensen
said that she does not always read the package inserts because she trusts the
pharmacist.

Mr. Stilling called witness Bree Donnelly. Ms. Donnelly addressed questions posed by
both counselors and Board Members.

Ms. Donnelly said that she does not recall this particular incident. She explained what
she has generally observed as Mr. Mann’s normal counseling procedure. She indicated
that Mr. Mann usually says the name of the drug, how to take the drug, what it's used
for, any special instructions, and he asks if the patient has any questions. Ms. Donnelly
testified that although her initials appeared on the prescription label, the prescription
was filled and verified after she had left for the day. She explained that her initials
appeared because she did not sign off the computer when she left. Her initials would
continue to appear until someone else signed in. Upon questioning, Ms. Donnelly
stated that the computer system does have a pop-up box which alerts the user to look-
alike sound-alike drugs. At the time of this incident, she was not familiar with the pop-
up box. There are no warning labels on the shelves for drugs that look and sound alike
and are located next to each other.

Mr. Stilling called Mr. Mann. Mr. Mann addressed questions posed by both counselors
and Board Members.

Mr. Mann said that he has no recollection of the events surrounding the dispensing and
counseling for this prescription. He explained that when he counsels patients, he states
the name of the drug, general indication, directions for use and any other pertinent
information. The procedure for filling prescriptions requires the hardcopy to follow in
the filling process, which did not occur in this case. Mr. Mann had nothing to refer to
other than the incorrect input. Mr. Mann said that he is not aware of Walgreens'’ policy
on counseling.



Mr. Stilling called Ms. Park. Ms. Park addressed questions posed by both counselors
and Board Members.

Ms. Park testified that she vaguely recalls having a conversation with Ms. Hensen
regarding the misfilled prescription. Ms. Park asked Ms. Hensen if Mr. Mann provided
counseling. Ms. Park alleges that Ms. Hensen indicated that during counseling, Mr.
Mann said the name of the drug. Ms. Park stated that Walgreens has a patient
counseling policy and procedure in place. Pharmacists are required to acknowledge,
by signing off, that they have reviewed the policy.

Mr. Stilling and Mr. Edwards each offered closing statements.

Mr. Edwards said that Board Staff recognizes that Mr. Mann did counsel the patient.
The patient’s testimony indicates that the counseling provided was inadequate to satisfy
the minimum requirements of NRS 639.266 and NAC 639.707. Mr. Mann’s counseling
merely consisted of restating the instructions on the prescription label. There was no
discussion of product name, description of the drug, intended use, expected responses,
contraindications, side effects and/or proper storage. If the patient had been told that
the erred drug was used to treat depression versus infertility, the error would have been
detected.

Mr. Stilling said that the Respondents admit that a dispensing error occurred. He
contends that counseling was provided and did meet the standard of care expected in
pharmacies. The final product review conducted by Mr. Mann was to compare the
computer image of the product against the actual product in the prescription bottle, not
the initial check for review of the entire data entry process. That verification was
conducted the prior day by Ms. Park. Mr. Stilling requested that the charges regarding
the dispensing error and insufficient counseling against Mr. Mann be dismissed. He
also asked that the charges of negligence and unprofessional conduct against
Walgreens #02474 be dismissed. Walgreens #02474 admits culpability under the
governing statutes as owner of the pharmacy where the error occurred.

Mr. Edwards recommended a finding of guilt for Mr. Mann, Ms. Park and Walgreens
#02474 in the First Cause of Action regarding the misfill. Mr. Edwards recommended a
finding of guilt for Mr. Mann and Walgreens #02474 in the Second Cause of Action
regarding inadequate counseling. Mr. Edwards stated that he will move for dismissal of
the Third Cause of Action if Walgreens #02474 is found responsible in the First and
Second Causes of Action.

The Board discussed Walgreens #02474 responsibilty in the First and Second Causes
of Action. Walgreens #02474 had policies and procedures in place at the time of the
incident; however, the pharmacist failed to follow the policy. There was agreement that
Mr. Mann should be charged in the First and Second Causes of action since he wrote
the prescription and was also involved in the verification process.



Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to find Andrew Mann and Alexandria Park guilty in the
First Cause of Action.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Ayes: Basch, Desmond, Wentworth

Nays: Dalton

Action: Motion Carried

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to find Andrew Mann guilty in the Second Cause of
Action.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to find Walgreens #02474 guilty under strict liability as
owner of the pharmacy in the Third Cause of Action.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

Mr. Edwards offered penalty recommendations in the three Causes of Action.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to accept Mr. Edward’s penalty recommendations
in the First Cause of Action. Mr. Mann and Ms. Park shall each pay a fine
of $1,000.00 and an administrative fee of $49.00 to cover the cost of
processing fingerprint cards. Mr. Mann and Ms. Park shall each complete
one unit of continuing education (CE) on error prevention within ninety

(90) days.
Second: Leo Basch
Ayes: Basch, Desmond, Wentworth

Nays: Dalton



Action: Motion Carried

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved that Mr. Mann shall pay a fine of $750.00 in the
Second Cause of Action. Mr. Mann shall complete one hour of CE on
counseling within ninety (90) days.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved that Walgreens #02474 shall pay a fine of
$2,000.00 and an administrative fee of $500.00 in the Third Cause of
action.

President Gandhi offered a friendly amendment to include a Board Staff review of

Walgreens’ counseling policy and procedures to ensure that they are in compliance

with counseling regulations.

Mr. Wentworth accepted the friendly amendment.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Because of the other issues identified during testimony, Mr. Pinson recommended a
more extensive review of the policy and procedures.

Mr. Wentworth and Mr. Desmond accepted Mr. Pinson’s recommendation.

Ayes: Wentworth, Desmond
Nays: Basch, Dalton

President Gandhi offered a Nay vote.
Action: Motion Failed
Board discussion ensued.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved that in the Third Cause of Action, Walgreens
#02474 shall pay an administrative fee of $500.00, and receive a letter
advising communication with pharmacy staff regarding the issues
identified in this incident, and the actions to correct them. A meeting will



be scheduled at the Board Office to include Board Staff, the district
manager and pharmacy manager to review Walgreens’ policies and

procedures.
Second: Leo Basch
Action: Passed Unanimously
D. Delane M. Blair, PT (14-020-PT-N)

Mr. Edwards advised the Board that Ms. Blair was not present.

Mr. Edwards moved to have Exhibits 1 through 5 admitted. President Gandhi accepted
the Exhibits into the record.

Mr. Edwards explained that Board Staff received notification from CVS Caremark’s
director of pharmacy regulatory compliance that Ms. Blair was terminated from her
employment as a pharmaceutical technician at CVS Pharmacy #9842. Ms. Blair was
terminated for diversion of controlled substances. During an interview with CVS
Caremark Loss Prevention personnel, Ms. Blair admitted to diverting approximately
25,200 hydrocodone/acetaminophen tablets, 18,000 alprazolam tablets, and three
bottles of promethazine. Ms. Blair sold the drugs for personal financial gain.

Mr. Edwards stated that Board Staff served the Accusation on Ms. Blair by certified mail
on March 4, 2014, at the address she had on record with the Board Office. He
presented a copy of the certified mail receipt and the certified mail return receipt
(Exhibit 1). Mr. Edwards also provided a copy of the letter sent regular mail to Ms. Blair
advising her of the Hearing (Exhibit 2).

Mr. Edwards stated that the evidence provided supports a finding of guilt.

Board Action:

Motion: Kevin Desmond moved to find Delane Blair guilty of the alleged violations
in the First Cause of Action.

Second: Tallie Pederson
Action: Passed Unanimously

Mr. Edwards recommended revocation of Ms. Blair's pharmaceutical technician
registration.



Board Action:

Motion: Kevin Desmond moved to revoke Delane Blair's pharmaceutical
technician registration for a minimum of not less than one year.

Second: Kirk Wentworth
Action: Passed Unanimously
E. Brian T. Vu, R.Ph (14-030-RPH-N)

Brian Vu, pharmacist, appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

Kevin Desmond disclosed that he is acquainted with Mr. Vu through meetings that they
both attended at Renown Medical Center when Mr. Vu was employed there. Mr.
Desmond indicated that his participation in this matter will be unbiased.

Jack Dalton recused from participation in this matter. Mr. Dalton and Mr. Vu have
engaged in discussions during the time that they were both employed by Walmart.

Mr. Edwards moved to have Exhibits 1 and 2 admitted. President Gandhi accepted the
Exhibits into the record.

Mr. Edwards explained that in September 2012, the Board entered a Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order (Order) in the case of Brian Vu (Case No. 12-040-RPH-
N). The Board entered the Order based on the results of a random audit conducted by
Board Staff which identified that Mr. Vu completed zero units of the required thirty (30)
continuing education units (CEUs) for the biennial period November 1, 2009 to October
31, 2011. In that Order, the Board ordered Mr. Vu to complete thirty (30) CEUs for the
renewal period of November 1, 2009 to October 31, 2011, and seventy-five (75) CEUs
for the renewal period of November 1, 2011, through October 31, 2013, for a total of
one-hundred and five (105) CEUs. The Order also indicated that Mr. Vu’s CEUs for the
renewal period ending October 31, 2013, would be audited to verify that he had
complied with the Order. The results of that audit revealed that Mr.Vu completed only
84.5 of the 105 CEUs ordered by the Board.

Mr. Vu testified that he failed to complete the required 30 CEUs in 2012, but attested on
his renewal application that he had completed them. Mr. Vu was served with an
Accusation and hearing notice, but he did not attend the hearing. He stated that his
behavior during that period was due to a maturity issue. Mr. Vu's employer at that time
terminated his employment as a result.

Mr. Vu explained that he misinterpreted the 2012 Board Order to mean that he was

required to only complete 75 hours. He thought he satisfied the Order by submitting
documentation of completion of the 75 hours plus an additional 9.5 hours. Mr. Vu
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asked the Board to consider that he was not being negligent as this was an
interpretation issue by him.

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to find Brian Vu guilty of the alleged violations in the
First Cause of Action.

Second: Tallie Pederson

Ayes: Basch, Pederson, Desmond
Nays: Wentworth

Action: Motion Carried

Mr. Edwards recommended that Mr. Vu pay an administrative fee of $500.00; makeup
the deficient 20.5 hours; complete 30 hours for the current renewal period; complete 60
additional hours as a penalty; and retake the law exam. Mr. Vu's CEUs will be audited
for the period ending October 31, 2015, to verify that the has complied with the Board
Order.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to accept Mr. Edwards’ recommendation.
Second: No Second was offered.
Action: Motion Failed

Board discussion ensued.

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved that Mr. Vu shall complete the deficient 20.5 hours of
CEUs, plus an additional 30 CEUs as a penalty (total 50.5 CEU hours),
within thirty days of the Board Order. Mr. Vu shall also complete the
required 30 CEUs for the period ending October 31, 2015. Mr. Vu shall
pay an administrative fee of $250.00. Mr. Vu's CEU’s will be audited for
the period ending October 31, 2015, to verify that he has complied with
the Board’s Order.

Second: Tallie Pederson

Action: Passed Unanimously
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Mr. Basch clarified that the CEUs that Mr. Vu has completed since November 1, 2013,
may be applied to the 50 CEU hours due within thirty days of the Board’s Order.

F. Mark R. Crumby, R.Ph (14-029-RPH-N)

Mark Crumby, pharmacist, appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to
answering questions or offering testimony.

Kevin Desmond recused from participation due to his employment with Renown
Medical Center where Mr. Crumby is also employed.

Mr. Edwards moved to have Exhibits 1 through 3 admitted. President Gandhi accepted
the Exhibits into the record.

Mr. Edwards explained that in October 2013, Mr. Crumby checked the box on his
pharmacist renewal application that he had completed the required CEUs. Board Staff
conducted a random audit of CEUs for the biennium ending October 31, 2013. Results
of the audit identified that Mr. Crumby did not complete any CEUs for the renewal
period ending October 31, 2013.

Mr. Crumby testified that he had completed free web-based CEUs offered by various
universities, which were sponsored by pharmaceutical companies. He stated that he
has been unable to locate the hard-copy certificates, and did not archive them
electronically. Mr. Crumby stated that he did take the law CE through the Pharmacist
Letter link on the Board’s website, but the printed certification indicated zero contact
hours. He said he takes full responsibility and apologized to the Board.

Ms. Pederson said that when she completed the law CE through the Pharmacist Letter,
her certification also indicated zero hours.

The Board agreed to credit Mr. Crumby'’s unit of law CE.

Mr. Edwards recommended a finding of guilt due to Mr. Crumby'’s lack of ability to prove
that he had completed the required CEUSs.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to find Mark Crumby guilty of the alleged violations
in the First Cause of Action.

Second: Jack Dalton

Action: Passed Unanimously

Mr. Edwards offered penalty recommendations.
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Board Action:

Motion: Tallie Pederson moved to accept Mr. Edwards’ recommendation. Mr.
Crumby shall pay an administrative fee of $5600.00 within sixty (60) days of
the Board Order. Mr. Crumby shall makeup the deficient twenty-nine (29)
hours of CEUs, plus an additional sixty (60) CEUs as a penalty. Mr.
Crumby shall complete the written law examination within ninety (90) days
of the Board Order. Mr. Crumby shall also complete the required 30
CEUs for the period ending October 31, 2015. Mr. Crumby's CEU’s will
be audited for the period ending October 31, 2015, to verify that he has
complied with the Board's Order.

Second: Leo Basch
Action: Passed Unanimously
G. Sheldon Borson, R.Ph. (14-026-RPH-0O)

President Gandhi disclosed that he worked for the same company (Albertsons/Sav-On)
as Mr. Borson, but at no time did he supervise Mr. Borson or the pharmacy in which Mr.
Borson was employed.

Mr. Edwards advised the Board that Mr. Borson was not present. Mr. Borson did
submit a response in the form of a letter. Copies of Mr. Borson'’s letter were distributed
to the Board Members. ;

Mr. Edwards moved to have Exhibits 1 through 3 admitted. President Gandhi admitted
the Exhibits into the record.

Mr. Edwards explained that Mr. Borson disclosed on his pharmacist renewal application
that he has been the subject of a board citation or administrative action and disciplined
by the California State Board of Pharmacy (California Board).

In October 2013, the California Board adopted a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order (California Order). In the California Order, Mr. Borson admitted to charges that
he diverted approximately one-hundred thirty-seven (137) different dangerous drugs
and controlled substances with an estimated value of over $150,000 from his employer
Albertsons/Sav-On Pharmacy. Mr. Edwards summarized the allegations in the
California Board’s Accusation (Exhibit 3).

The California Board revoked Mr. Borson’s pharmacist license, however, the revocation
was stayed. Mr. Borson's license was placed on probation for a period of nine years
with substantial terms and conditions. Mr. Edwards summarized the California Board's
Decision and Order (Exhibit 2).
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Mr. Edwards recommended that discipline be taken against Mr. Borson's Nevada
pharmacist license to parallel the California Order.

Based on the information provided, the Board found the facts in this matter to be
alarming and of great concern, and opted for a stricter penalty.

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to find Sheldon Borson guilty in the First Cause of
Action.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously

Board Action:

Motion: Leo Basch moved to revoke Sheldon Borson's Nevada pharmacist
license.

Second: Jack Dalton

Action: Passed Unanimously

H. Charles A. Walker, R.Ph (14-027-RPH-0)

Mr. Edwards explained that this matter is a parallel action against Mr. Walker's Nevada
pharmacist license. Mr. Walker was the subject of an administrative action and
discipline in California after he admitted to substance abuse.

Mr. Walker responded to the Accusation verbally to Mr. Edwards. Mr. Walker does not
work in Nevada and is near retirement. He expressed his desire to surrender his

Nevada pharmacist license. Mr. Edwards sent Mr. Walker a written statement to that
effect for his signature, but it has not been received by the Board Office to date.

Mr. Edwards requested that his matter be continued to the July 2014 meeting. If Mr.
Walker's statement is not received by the July meeting, the matter will be heard at the
next meeting.

President Gandhi moved to continue the matter.
I Darek T. Jones, R.Ph (14-028-RPH-O

Darek Jones, pharmacist, appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to
answering questions or offering testimony.
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Hal Taylor was present as counsel representing Mr. Jones.

Mr. Edwards presented a Stipulation and Order regarding Mr. Jones for the Board's
consideration. Mr. Jones admits to the allegations in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation. Mr. Jones disclosed on his Nevada pharmacist license renewal application
that he has been disciplined in California for diversion of controlled substances from
two of his employers. Mr. Jones also admitted to being convicted in June 2010 for
driving under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs.

Mr. Taylor stated that Mr. Jones is in compliance with the California Board’s Order.

Mr. Edwards recommended that Mr. Jones’ Nevada pharmacist license be placed on
probation with terms and conditions as outlined in the Stipulation and Order. Mr. Jones
shall pay an administrative fee of $500.00.

Board Action:
Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to accept the Stipulation and Order as presented.
Second: Jack Dalton
Action: Passed Unanimously
J. Brian E. Chambers, R.Ph (14-021-RPH-0)

Mr. Edwards moved to have Exhibit 1 admitted. President Gandhi admitted Exhibit 1
into the record.

Mr. Edwards advised the Board that Mr. Chambers was not present. Mr. Edwards
explained that Mr. Chambers disclosed on his pharmacist renewal application that he
has been the subject of a board citation or administrative action and disciplined by the
California State Board of Pharmacy (California Board). Mr. Chambers submitted a
request to the Board Office to voluntarily surrender his Nevada pharmacist license
(Exhibit 1). Mr. Edwards presented a written agreement signed by Mr. Chambers
surrendering his Nevada pharmacist license.

Mr. Marcher commented that if the Board desires this to be a public disciplinary matter,
and reportable to disciplinary databanks, Board Staff may want to clarify with the
Respondent that surrendering his license is considered a disciplinary action, and not
accepted in lieu of discipline. Mr. Marcher said that the Attorney General's Office has
established a policy and procedure in the cases of voluntary surrender of an individual's
license in disciplinary cases. The policy has been adopted by other boards.

Mr. Marcher suggested that this Board may want to consider adopting the policy. Mr.
Edwards and Board Staff agreed.
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Mr. Edwards requested that the Board reject Mr. Chambers’ written agreement and
continue this matter to the July 2014 meeting.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to reject Mr. Chambers’ agreement.
Second: Tallie Pederson

Action: Passed Unanimously

President Gandhi moved to continue this matter until the July 2014 meeting.
5. Request for Intern Registration — Appearance
Brianne L. Chin

Brianne Chin appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

Ms. Chin said that in October 2013, she was arrested for driving under the influence of
alcohol or drugs. Ms. Chin explained that she had been to a restaurant with friends and
consumed one glass of wine. Ms. Chin offered to drive her friends home and was
pulled over by police for having four people in the back of her car. The officer
questioned her, and she admitted to consuming one glass of wine. She failed a
Breathalyzer test with a blood alcohol level of .089 and was arrested. The charges
were later dropped and no complaint was ever filed in court.

Ms. Chin stated that she is scheduled to do a six month rotation in Sparks, Nevada.
She has been on the Dean’s List for two semesters, and her goal is to protect the public
and improve the pharmacy profession. Ms. Chin said that she does not have a drug or
alcohol problem, and will never put herself in that situation again.

Ms. Chin answered questions to the Board's satisfaction.

Board Action:

Motion: Tallie Pederson moved to approve Brianne Chin’s Intern Pharmacist
Application.

Second: Kevin Desmond

Action: Passed Unanimously



6. Requests for Pharmaceutical Technician Registration — Appearance
A. Scott Kearney

Scott Kearney and Colin Hodgen, Clinical Director of PRN-PRN, appeared and were
sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Edwards reminded the Board that Mr. Kearney appeared at the June 2013 and the
September 2013 meetings. At the June 2013 meeting, the Board tabled action on Mr.
Kearney's Pharmaceutical Technician in Training application pending a PRN-PRN
evaluation. In September, the Board moved to deny Mr. Kearney’s application until he
successfully completed one year of PRN-PRN without any violations.

Mr. Kearney referenced a letter of support that was provided to the Board from Mr.
Hodgen. Mr. Kearney said that he has been sober for thirty months and has recently
completed his first year with PRN-PRN. He stated that he has changed and has no
desire to use drugs or alcohol. Mr. Kearney said that he has a strong support system of
family and friends. Mr. Kearney will potentially be employed by Walgreens Pharmacy
#2658, if his application is approved.

Mr. Hodgen stated that Mr. Kearney is motivated and focused on his recovery. Mr.
Kearney has tested negative on all biochemical tests. He attends meetings regularly
and provides support for other members. Mr. Hodgen said that Mr. Kearney is a delight
to work with, and he feels confident in Mr. Kearney's ability to do a great job.

The question on the application regarding treatment for alcohol or drug abuse was not
answered on Mr. Kearney's application. He verbally answered “yes”; the application will
be amended by Board Staff.

Mr. Kearney answered questions to the Board'’s satisfaction.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to approve Scott Kearney's Pharmaceutical
Technician in Training Application.

Second: Tallie Pederson

President Gandhi offered a friendly amendment that Mr. Kearney request that the
managing pharmacist, where he will be employed, contact the Board Office
acknowledging that he is aware of Mr. Kearney's situation and participation in PRN-
PRN.

Mr. Wentworth and Ms. Pederson accepted the friendly amendment.

Ayes: Wentworth, Pederson, Dalton, Desmond
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Nays: Basch
Action: Motion Carried
B. Jessica E. Marsh

Jessica Marsh appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

Ms. Marsh explained that seven years ago she was arrested in California for
possession of a controlled substance and for being under the influence of
methamphetamine. She regularly used methamphetamine for five years prior to her
arrest. The court offered Ms. Marsh a deferred entry of judgment in exchange for
completion of a drug treatment program. Ms. Marsh completed the program and the
case was dismissed. Ms. Marsh stated that she has been sober for seven years. She
currently resides in California, and has worked in pharmacies for ten years; three years
as a cashier and seven years as a pharmaceutical technician. Her long-term goal is to
move to Nevada and attend the pharmay program at Roseman University. Ms. Marsh
said that she has a strong support system including her family, friends and coworkers.
Ms. Marsh sporadically attends drug treatment meetings at this time.

Ms. Marsh addressed questions to the Board's satisfaction.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to approve Jessica Marsh’s Pharmaceutical
Technician Application pending Ms. Marsh'’s relocation to Nevada and a

positive evaluation by PRN-PRN.

Second: Leo Basch

President Gandhi clarified the Motion. Ms. Marsh may be evaluated by PRN-PRN or
the Pharmacist Recovery Program (PRP) in California. If the PRN-PRN or PRP
recommendation is that Ms. Marsh enter into a five year treatment contract, Ms. Marsh
will be required to participate in the program for a minimum of one year, without any
violations, before her application is considered. Upon the successful completion of one
year in the program, Ms. Marsh will be required to appear before the Board with support
from a representative of the treatment program.

Action: Passed Unanimously
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7. Appearance

Presentation of Expedited Licensure for Veterans:
Caleb S. Cage — Director of Military and Veterans Policy
Office of the Governor

Mr. Pinson commented that in 2012, Governor Sandoval signed an Executive Order
which provided for reciprocity for veterans and their spouses. Mr. Pinson stated that all
50 states now have reciprocity for pharmacists. Mr. Pinson also has statutory authority
to issue licenses for qualified pharmacists until the reciprocity process is completed.
Board Staff has and continues to expedite the processing of licensure for veterans.

Caleb Cage presented an overview of Governor Sandoval’s 2014 “Year of the Veteran”
proclamation. The goals of the proclamation are to focus on veteran’s issues, and
develop and implement best practices for addressing those issues for veterans and
their families. In May of 2014, Governor Sandoval signed an Executive Order requiring
professional licensing bodies to establish reciprocity opportunities for veterans. The
Order also requires each licensing body to capture the number of service members and
veterans holding or seeking licensure in Nevada, and to report the data to the Nevada
Department of Veterans Services.

Mr. Pinson stated that Board of Pharmacy applications will be modified to include a
section to capture the required data.

8. Application for Nevada Pharmacy —Appearance

PharMerica — Henderson

Roland Werner, pharmacy director, appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior
to answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Edwards explained that PharMerica has purchased Spectrum Pharmacy
(Spectrum) and will be moving into Spectrum’s existing facility. Spectrum was
disciplined by this Board in April 2014 for a compounding error. The Board Order
placed restrictions on the products that Spectrum was allowed to compound. Board
Staff has major concerns regarding PharMerica taking over Spectrum with the same
staff, and potentially the same issues.

Mr. Werner stated that PharMerica will not provide non-sterile compounding, and will
not expand Spectrum’s current product line. PharMerica currently compounds oral
vancomycin and pink swizzles, and will continue to compound products currently
provided by Spectrum. Commercially available products, oral capsule and troches will
not be compounded. PharMerica contracts with a local certified compounding
pharmacy to prepare other compounds and TPNs for their nursing home patients. Mr.
Werner said that training on PharMerica policies and procedures and the computer
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system will be provided by him and PharMerica trainers. Mr. Werner offered to provide
Board Staff with a list of products currently compounded by Spectrum and PharMerica.

President Gandhi stated that the application has the box checked for "Name Change”
only. President Gandhi asked Mr. Werner to clarify the application. Mr. Werner
responded that the application is for a location and ownership change. Board Staff will
amend the application.

Mr. Werner addressed questions to the Board's satisfaction.

Mr. Wuest pointed out that PharMerica will be moving into the Spectrum location on
Saturday, June 14", which will not allow time for a pre-inspection.

Because there has been no inspection issues with the existing facility, the Board agreed
the inspection can be conducted the following week.

Board Action:

Motion: Chery! Blomstrom moved to approve PharMerica’s Application for Nevada
Pharmacy. PharMerica may continue to compound vancomycin and pink
swizzles. Mr. Werner will provide Board Staff with a list of products that
are currently compounded by PharMerica and Spectrum Pharmacy.

Board Staff is authorized to review and approve or deny products on the
lists. The pharmacy can be inspected post-licensure.

Second: Kirk Wentworth

Action: Passed Unanimously

9.  Applications for Out-of-State Compounding Pharmacy — Appearance
A. Advanced Infusion Solutions — Ridgeland, MS

President Gandhi recused from participation in this matter due to his acquaintance with
Mr. Mathew. Leo Basch presided as Acting President over this matter.

Koshy Mathew, Vice President of Pharmacy Services, appeared and was sworn by
Acting President Basch prior to answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Mathew presented a letter from Charles Bell, Jr., President/PIC of Advanced
Infusion Services, authorizing Mr. Mathew to represent the company.

Mr. Mathew explained that Advanced Infusion Services will provide patient specific
traditional compounding services to home infusion patients. Products include TPNs,
topical pain management, |V antibiotics and IV fluids. The pharmacy is USP 795 and
797 compliant. Products are lab tested for sterility, potency and endotoxins. Surface
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testing is conducted weekly. Pharmacists are required to complete the Critical Point
thirty-two module compounding training program. Pharmacists and technicians receive
initial and ongoing training. Advanced Infusion Services is currently licensed to ship to
forty-eight states. Mr. Mathew provided a copy of their inspection which was conducted
by NABP on April 18, 2014. Mr. Mathew also provided a copy of their Mississippi Board
of Pharmacy inspection dated February 12, 2013.

The application for Advanced Infusion Services did not have the “Parenteral” box
checked under the “Services Provided.” Mr. Mathew authorized Board Staff to amend
the application.

Mr. Mathew answered questions to the Board’s satisfaction
Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to approve Advanced Infusion Services Application
for Out-of-State Pharmacy.

Second: Jack Dalton
Action: Passed Unanimously
B. American Custom Compounding Pharmacy LLC — Dallas, TX

Vy Tran, pharmacist in charge, and Matthew Gundelfinger, owner, appeared and were
sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering questions or offering testimony.

Ms. Tran explained that American Custom Compounding Pharmacy provides non-
sterile and sterile compounding services primarily for age management and hormone
replacement therapy. The pharmacy is 795 and 797 compliant. Products are patient
specific, and lab tested for potency, sterility and endotoxins. Pharmacists and
technicians are |V certified through TRINU Healthcare in Texas.

Mr. Gundelfinger said that the pharmacy was recently inspected. The Texas State
Board of Pharmacy has a separate inspection and license for sterile compounding. A
copy of American Custom Compounding Pharmacy’s Community Sterile Compounding
license was provided in the Board book.

Ms. Tran and Mr. Gundelfinger answered questions to the Board’s satisfaction.

Board Action:

Motion: Cheryl Blomstrom moved to approve American Custom Compounding
Pharmacy's Application for Out-of-State Pharmacy.

Second: Leo Basch
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Action: Passed Unanimously
C. Aureus Pharmacy — Pittsburgh, PA
Rescheduled to the July 2014 meeting at the applicant’s request.
D. Focus Rx — Holbrook, NY
Rescheduled to the July 2014 meeting at the applicant’s request.
10.  Application for Nevada MDEG — Appearance
Desert Rose Medical Supplies, LLC — Las Vegas

Marc Dickerson, President, appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to
answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Dickerson explained that Desert Rose Medical Supplies (Desert Rose) will focus on
orthotic products, primarily, braces for back, knee, wrist and ankle. Michelle Rains is
the administrator and will be onsite during business hours. Desert Rose will expand its
product line to include non-DME products at a future date. Inventory from the previous
owner is currently being dissolved.

Mr. Dickerson said Desert Rose was acquired by the current owners in November 2013.
The business is currently operating under the previous owner's MDEG license. Mr.
Dickerson indicated that he was not aware that the business required licensure by this
Board. When the facility was inspected approximately six weeks ago, the Board
Inspector informed Mr. Dickerson that he was required to submit the application.

The application indicated that Desert Rose was applying as a “New MDEG." Mr.
Dickerson authorized Board Staff to modify the application to indicate “Ownership
Change.”

President Gandhi requested that Mr. Dickerson provide a copy of Desert Rose’s current
inventory.

Board Action:

Motion: Kirk Wentworth moved to approve Desert Rose Medical Supplies’
Application for Nevada MDEG. Mr. Dickerson will submit a copy of Desert
Rose Medical Supplies current inventory.

Second: Cheryl Blomstrom

Action: Passed Unanimously



11.  Discussion and Determination
MDEG Dispensing

Mr. Pinson stated that dispensing practitioners are required to register with the Board
prior to dispensing medications out of their practices. Board Staff has been asked if the
same parameters would apply for practitioners who want to purchase MDEG products
from a wholesaler to stock and dispense to patients. Should physicians be permitted to
dispense such products without registering as an MDEG dispensing practitioner.

The Board discussed issues regarding certification, qualification and training to fit
and/or size devices, as well as issues concerning self-referrals and walk-in patients.

The Board directed Board Staff to present this matter to the MDEG Committee for their
recommendations and report back to the Board.

12.  Personnel Review

Mr. Pinson reported that Kris Mangosing has been hired as a part-time employee. Kris
was originally hired to work with the PMP on the CDC study which is near completion.
In addition to other duties, Kris will be cross trained in licensing.

A. Personnel Evaluation

Larry Pinson commended his entire staff commenting on their hard work and efficiency.
He cited several attributes and accomplishments of all members of the staff.

Mr. Pinson noted that the Legislature did not approve salary increases again this
session. Staff has not received a pay increase for six years.

B. Executive Secretary Evaluation
President Gandhi commended Mr. Pinson’s hard work and leadership. Mr. Pinson's
leadership is reflected in the quality of work produced by Board Staff and their
responsiveness to serve the public. President Gandhi commented that Mr. Pinson’s

presentation style is impressive. He provides excellent content and education with a
great delivery.

13.  General Counsel Report

Mr. Edwards reported that he submitted an appeal to the District Court in the Maryanne
Phillips' case. He anticipates an answer from the court next week.
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14.  Executive Secretary Report

Mr. Pinson shared a D-Day 70" Anniversary article on Bill Farr who served as the
Public Member on the Board in the nineties.

A. Financial Report
Mr. Pinson presented the financials to the Board's satisfaction. The Budget will be
presented at the next meeting.
B. Temporary Licenses
No temporary licenses were issued since the last meeting.
C. Staff Activities
1. Presentations:
a. “Project Echo” through UNR School of Medicine
Mr. Pinson recently presented to this group. Lisa Adams, in conjunction with Dr. Pohl,
also presented to this group and provided an opportunity to sign up with the PMP.
b. NABP Annual Meeting
Mr. Pinson gave a presentation at the NABP meeting. He thanked the Board Members
that attended and supported him.
c. APRN Association
Mr. Edwards presented to this group on June 7, 2014.
D. Reports to Board
1. Collaborative Efforts:
a. St. Kitts (Accutane)
b. Nevada Board of Nursing - Medi-Spas
c. Massachusetts Board of Pharmacy — Compounding
d. Nevada Board of Medical Examiners — Hispanic Clinic
e. Nevada Board of Veterinary Examiners — Nye County
2. Coalition Meeting on Prescription Drug Abuse
Liz MacMenamin, Retail Association of Nevada and Mr. Wuest provided an update.
Issues were pared down to define the group’s focus including PMP access and the
disposal of unused prescription medications. Ms. MacMenamin reported that the April
drug take-back program in northern Nevada reported over 177,000 doses of drugs.
There was discussion regarding educating southern Nevada about the drug take-back
program. The take-back program will be expanded to include the disposal of sharps
devices; e.g.; needles, syringes, etc.
3. Immunization Report
Mr. Pinson distributed the Immunization Report for the Board’s information.
E. Board Related News
1. Pharmacy Job Market
Mr. Pinson presented a Medscape article related to the future of pharmacy jobs for the
Board’s information.
2. California SB 493
Mr. Pinson presented an article on SB 493 for the Board's information.
3. Zohydro
Mr. Pinson commented that Massachusetts has passed a regulation that Zohydro is
illegal if it's not manufactured in an abuse deterrent formulation.
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F. Activities Report

Mr. Pinson reported that a meeting of the Legislative Advisors was held in May.
President Gandhi and Ms. Blomstrom participated. The group discussed pharmacy
related legislative issues that may involve the Board. The group will meet again when
the BDR’s are released.
Mr. Edwards informed the Board that representatives from Appriss will be at the July
meeting in Las Vegas to present an overview of the NPLEx system. The presentation
will also be scheduled for northern Nevada.
15.  Next Board Meeting:

July 23-24, 2014 — Las Vegas

16. Public Comment

No public comment.

25



E/aﬂ/f\



To whom it may concern,

My name is Cynthia L. Butler (Biake), —, L am hereby requesting a hearing to re-acquire my

pharmacy technician license.
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Board Action:

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved, based on evidence presented, to find Mr. Cronshaw
guilty of the alleged violations.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed Unanimously

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved to revoke Mr. Cronshaw’s pharmaceutical technician
registration.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote

F. Cynthia Blake, PT (03-027-PT-S)
It was noted that Ms. Blake was not present for hearing.

Geri Raj, managing pharmacist for K-Mart #3592, appeared and was sworn by
President Pinson prior to answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Ling questioned Ms. Raj regarding the circumstances of this matter. Ms. Raj
testified that she received a telephone call from a physician asking who at that
pharmacy was filling prescriptions for one of his patients without his authorization. Ms.
Raj stated that she determined Ms. Blake had filled the prescriptions and questioned
her. Ms. Raj was unable to find hard copies. It was found that the patient had her
prescription filled by Ms. Blake and had taken the same prescription to another
pharmacy and had it filled second time using the same prescription. Ms. Raj made a
report to the district pharmacy manager. Ms. Raj again checked with the physician in
this matter and asked him to please check with this medical staff to ensure that no one
in his office had approved any refills for his patient. The physician found that no one
from his office had authorized refills for his patient and signed a statement to that effect.
This patient paid cash for her prescriptions.

Mr. Ling determined that he had proven the First Cause of Action. The Second Cause

of Action, repeated negligence, was charged because of Ms. Blake's failure to renew
her license and worked unlicensed for nine months.

Board Action:

Motion: Ray Seidlinger moved, based on evidence presented, to find Ms. Blake
guilty of the alleged violations.
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Second: Marcie Ranick
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote

Motion: Ray Seidlinger moved to revoke Ms. Blake's pharmaceutical technician
registration.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote
G. Andres M. Estrada Jr, PT (03-050-PT-S)

Andres Estrada appeared and was sworn by President Pinson prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

NOTE: Marcie Ranick recused from participation in this case as she is employed by
Walgreens.

Mr. Ling had no opening statement and commended Mr. Estrada for his honesty with
his Answer and Notice of Defense.

Mr. Estrada testified that he had gone to a concert and made a poor choice by using
marijuana. He has gone to PRN-PRN and is in the process of signing a contract. Mr.
Estrada plead for his license and gave various places where he regularly volunteers his
time in the pursuit to help others.

Mr. Ling recommended the standard PRN-PRN contract and Order.

Larry Espadero testified that Mr. Estrada had contacted him and that he will do Mr.
Estrada’s evaluation next week.

Board Action:

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved, based on evidence presented, to find Mr. Estada
guilty of the alleged violations.

Second: Bob Wood

Action: Passed Unanimously
Motion: Joe Kellogg moved to remand Mr. Estrada to the standard PRN-PRN
Order.

Second: Bob Wood
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, ORDER DENYING REQUEST
V. FOR REINSTATEMENT
CYNTHIA BLAKE, P.T.,
Certificate of Registration #PT00182 Case No. 03-027-PT-S
Respondent.

/

This matter was originally heard by the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
(hereinafter Board) at its regular meeting on October 15, 2003 in Reno, Nevada. The
Board was represented by Louis Ling, General Counsel, and Ms. Blake did not appear
and represent herself. On November 13, 2003, the Board issued Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order. The Board’s Order revoked Ms. Blake' pharmaceutical
technician registration and banned her from employment in any business registered by
the Board in any capacity until she had been reinstated by the Board and that she
return her registration certificate within 10 days of her receipt of the Order and her
failure to do so results in a fine of $1,000 per day until the registration certificate is
received by the Board office.

On January 24, 2012, Ms. Blake sent an email requesting an appearance before
the Board seeking reinstatement of her pharmaceutical technician registration. On April
2 2012, a notice of appearance was sent to Ms. Blake's last known address scheduling
her appearance before the Board on April 19, 2012 at 10:30 a.m. Ms. Blake did not
appear for her hearing as scheduled. As it is Ms. Blake's to burden to prove to the

Board that is in the public's interest to reinstate her registration and she did not appear,



the Board declined to reinstate Ms. Blake's pharmaceutical technician registration PT

/S/ﬂ\cliay of May, 2012.

00182.

Signed and effective this

J&xﬂ@m

Beth Foster, President
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, FINDINGS OF FACT,
V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER
CYNTHIA BLAKE, P.T.,
Certificate of Registration #PT00182, Case No. 03-027-PT-S
Respondent.

/

THIS MATTER was heard by the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter
Board) at its regular meeting on October 15, 2003 in Reno, Nevada. The Board was
represented by Louis Ling, General Counsel to the Board. Respondent Cynthia Blake
did not appear at the hearing. Based on the presentation of the General Counsel and
the public records in the possession and control of the Board, the Board issues the
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Board staff demonstrated that Ms. Blake had been properly served with the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation in this matter and that she had responded to
Board staff after receiving it. No explanation was tendered for Ms. Blake's absence,
nor did she request a continuation of the matter. Board staff presented the testimony of
Geri Raj, managing pharmacist for Kmart #3592. Based upon the testimony of Ms. Raj
and the presentation by the General Counsel, the Board finds the following to be the
facts of this matter.

2. On March 28, 2003, Board staff received a notice that Ms. Blake had been

terminated from her employment as a pharmaceutical technician from Kmart #3592.



3. Ms. Raj testified regarding the basis for Ms. Blake’s termination was that on
February 18, 2003, Dr. Nader Abelsayed had contacted the managing pharmacist for
Kmart #3592 to inquire from whom his patient, MB, was getting prescriptions for Lortab.
Ms. Raj checked the pharmacy’s computer and found that MB'’s prescription had been
filled five times between December 2002 and February 2003. Dr. Abelsayed had
indicated his concern because neither he nor any member of his staff had approved
refills of Patient MB’s Lortab prescriptions. When Dr. Abelsayed asked Mr. Raj to pull
the hard copy of the prescription, Ms. Raj was unable to located any hard copy of the
prescription.

4. As a result of her call with Dr. Abelsayed, Ms. Raj spoke with Ms. Blake
regarding MB's Lortab prescriptions. Ms. Blake admitted to Ms. Raj that she, Ms.
Blake, had filled one of MB’s prescriptions on February 13, 2003 without having the
hard copy based upon MB's representation that she would bring the hard copy with her
when she picked up the prescription. MB did not bring the prescription with her, so no
hard copy was ever received for that prescription and placed into the pharmacy’s
records. Ms. Blake dispensed the prescription to MB without ringing the transaction
through the pharmacy’s cash register. Ms. Raj detailed her efforts to work with Ms.
Blake to find the missing prescriptions and to otherwise resolve the concerns raised by
Dr. Abelsayed, but ultimately Ms. Raj was unable to resolve the concerns. Ms. Raj
identified five prescriptions for controlled substances where the pharmacy’s records
show that Ms. Blake was responsible for the orders for which no written order could be

located and which Dr. Abelsayed disavowed.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter because Ms. Blake is a
pharmaceutical technician registered by the Board.

2. In creating five false and fraudulent prescriptions for controlled substances for
MB without authorization of MB's physician, Ms. Blake violated NRS 453.321(1),
453.331(1)(f), and 639.210(4) and (12) and NAC 639.945(1)(g), (h), and (i).

3. In being repeatedly negligent as evidenced by the prior disciplinary action
against Ms. Blake, Ms. Blake violated NRS 639.210(4) and (16) and NAC
639.945(1)(d).

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, the Board hereby orders the following:

1. Ms. Blake’s pharmaceutical technician’s registration (#PT00182) is revoked.
Ms. Blake may not be employed in any business or facility licensed by this Board in any
capacity unless and until her registration as a pharmaceutical technician has been
reinstated.

2. Ms. Blake shall return to the Board’'s Reno office her wallet card within 10
days of her receipt of this Order. Her failure to do so will result in a fine of $1,000 per
day until the wallet card is received by the Board office.

Signed and effective this 13" day of November, 2003.

2 A
Lary/L. I;zﬁ//on, President ¢
at

Nevada e Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Respondents.

FILED

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NOS. 14-018-RPH-S
) 14-018-PH-S
Petitioner, )
\A ) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
) AND ACCUSATION
ASHA KATHYRN GRECO, R.PH. ) & FETASE STEESIED
Certificate of Registration No. 16908 g OF PHARMACY
TARGET PHARMACY #T-826 )
Certificate of Registration No. PH01360 ) MAR 12 2014
)
)
/

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Asha Greco, Certificate of Registration No.
16908, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent Target Pharmacy #T-826,
Certificate of Registration No. PH01360 (Target #T-826), was a pharmacy registered with the
Board.

II.

Venus Vedadi is a pharmacy student at Roseman University. On or about January 16,
2014, the Board became aware that Ms. Vedadi had not renewed her intern pharmacist
registration, which expired on October 31, 2012. Despite the expiration of her intern pharmacist
registration, Ms. Vedadi continued to complete her pharmacy rotations, and worked at her
assigned pharmacy practice sites without a valid intern pharmacist registration.

II.
Ms. Vedadi completed a rotation at Target #T-826 during the time period of January 6,

2014 through February 14, 2014.



Iv.
At the Board’s request, Roseman University and the managing pharmacist at Target #T-
826 provided Ms. Vedadi’s work records. From the records provided, Board Staff ascertained
that Ms. Vedadi had worked approximately five (5) days without a current intern pharmacist

registration.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

V.
As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Vedadi worked without a current
intern pharmacist registration, Asha Greco violated Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 639.220(1)
and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j), which violations are grounds
for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (11), (12) and/or (15), or alternatively, under NRS
639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VL
In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Vedadi worked without a current
intern pharmacist registration, Target Pharmacy #T-826 violated NRS 639.220(1) and NAC
639.945(1)(1), (§) and/or (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), (11) and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this 2= day of March, 2014.

Larrf L.ﬁson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $dte Board of Pharmacy




NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NO. 14-018-RPH-S

)

)
Petitioner, )

V. ) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT

) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

) AND ACCUSATION

)

)

/

RIGHT TO HEARING

ASHA KATHYRN GRECO, R.PH.
Certificate of Registration No. 16908

Respondent

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L.

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you. as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

1L

You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of

the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.



118

The Board has reserved Wednesday, April 16, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The
hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.

IV.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

ro
DATED this /2~ day of March, 2014.

ZAl o A s

Lart#L. Phghn, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Stefe Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NO. 14-018-RPH-S

)
)
Petitioner, )
V. ) ANSWER AND
) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
ASHA KATHYRN GRECQO, R.PH. )
)
)
/

Certificate of Registration No. 16908

Respondent

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of ,2014.

ASHA KATHYRN GRECO, R.PH.

£,



Blask_



~

BEFORE THE NIEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy ) Case No. 14-018-PH-S
Petitioner )
v, ; ANSWER AND NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Target Pharmacy #T-826 (No. PH01360) ;
Respondent ;
)

Respondent Target Pharmacy #1-826 (No. PH01360) above named, in answer to the

Notice of Intended Action and Accusation filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy, declares;

I. That its objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusatian as being incomplete

or failing to state clearly the charges against it, is herchy interposed on the following grounds:

Petitioner fails 1o allege facts to support violations of the statutes and regulations cited in

the First and Second Causes of Action.

2. That. in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, Respondent Target

admits. denies, and alleges as Tollows:

Al

Admits the allegations set forth in paragraphs "I" and "1V" of the Notice of Intended
Action ind Accusation.

Admits the portion of paragraph "11'" of the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
which asserts that Ms. Venus Vedadi is a pharmacy student at Roseman University.
Respondent Target denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the
truth of the remainder of paragraph "11".

Denies the allegation set forth in paragraph "11". While Ms. Vedadi was assigned to a
pharmacy rotation at Target Pharmacy #1-826 to run from January 6, 2014 to February
14. 2014, Ms. Vedadi only worked Jannary 6. 7. 8. 14, und a partial day on January |5th
before it was discovered that her registration was "not renewed” and she was asked not to
return to the store,

Denies the following allegations set forth in paragraph "VI" of the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation. the Second Cause of Action directed 1o Respondent Target:

I. Violation of NRS 639.220(1): At all times material to the Board's accusation.
Target Pharmucy #1-826 was managed by a registered pharmacist, approved by
the Board, who was responsible for compliance by the pharmacy and its personnel

I 26002652 |



&

with all state and federal laws and regulations relating to the operation of the
pharmacy and the practice of pharmacy:

Violation of NAC 639.945(1)(i): At all 1imes material to the Board's accusation.
Target Pharmacy #1-826 acted in a competent, skillful, and appropriate manner:

Violation of NAC 639.945(1)(j): At all times material to the Board's accusation.
larget Pharmacy #1-826 did not knowingly aid or abet a person not licensed 1o
practice pharmacy in the State of Nevada: and

Violation of NAC 639.945(2): At all times material to the Board's accusation,
Target Pharmacy #1-826 was responsible for the acts of all personnel in its
cmploy.

L. Denies any and all allegations not heretofore previously admitted or denied.

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Delense, and all facts therein sate, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this_H*_ day of _Aawle L2014,

QB 26092633.)

. ;

Vi, T e '
O | o s

Tareet Representative
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NOS. 14-017-RPH-S
14-017-PH-S
Petitioner,
v. NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
CHRISTOPHER GLEN SOUTHWICK, R.PH. B -
Certificate of Registration No. 11480 Nwﬁgﬁ,,ﬂ’}{ﬁ,\%ﬁ’,‘w’

ADVANCED ISOTOPES OF NEVADA

Certificate of Registration No. PH02453 MAR 12 2014

FILED

Respondents.

T N S N N N N N N N N e

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L.

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Christopher Southwick, Certificate of
Registration No. 11480, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent Advanced
Isotopes of Nevada, Certificate of Registration No. PH02453 was a pharmacy registered with the
Board.

II.

Venus Vedadi is a pharmacy student at Roseman University. On or about January 16,
2014, the Board became aware that Ms. Vedadi had not renewed her intern pharmacist
registration, which expired on October 31, 2012. Despite the expiration of her intern pharmacist
registration, Ms. Vedadi continued to complete her pharmacy rotations, and worked at her
assigned pharmacy practice sites without a valid intern pharmacist registration.

II.

Ms. Vedadi completed a rotation at Advanced Isotopes of Nevada during the time period

of August 19, 2013 through September 27, 2013.
Sk



Iv.
At the Board’s request, Roseman University and the managing pharmacist at Advanced
Isotopes of Nevada provided Ms. Vedadi’s work records. From the records provided, Board
Staff ascertained that Ms. Vedadi had worked approximately twenty-one (21) days without a

current intern pharmacist registration.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

V.

As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Vedadi worked without a current
intern pharmacist registration, Christopher Southwick violated Nevada Revised Statute (NRS)
639.220(1) and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j), which violations
are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (11), (12) and/or (15), or alternatively,
under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VI
In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Vedadi worked without a current
intern pharmacist registration, Advanced Isotopes of Nevada violated NRS 639.220(1) and NAC
639.945(1)(i), (j) and/or (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), (11) and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

-
Signed this {3~ day of March, 2014.

A AL A

Larrpr. Pi , Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Stat€ Board of Pharmacy

0



NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO. 14-017-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

CHRISTOPHER GLEN SOUTHWICK, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 11480 )
)
/

Respondent

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L.

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada S’Fate Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

II.

You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of

the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.

-1-



L

The Board has reserved Wednesday, April 16, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The
hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.

IV.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

12l
DATED this (2.~ day of March, 2014,

A .,,.,\ Plo>.

La son, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada ate Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOCARD OF PHARMACY

Certificate of Registration No. 11480

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
) CASE NO. 14-017-RPH-S
Petitioner, )
V. )
) ANSWER AND
CHRISTOPHER GLEN SOUTHWICK, R.PH. ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
)
)
/

Respondent

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").

AN =
-,-7,,_;[H

NEVADA STATE BOARD
OF PHARMACY

MAR 26 2014

FILED




2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:
f Q VN_“Q £ C(’M/‘z c_u-QM
az7
2/r3l1]

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this [ 7 dayof iMstic A\ ,2014.

%@é ﬁ%

CHRISTOPHER GLEN SOUTHWICK, R.PH.

2-



ADVANICED

ISOTOPRPES OF NEVADA

Advanced Isotopes of Nevada
1090 E Desert Inn Rd #102
Las Vegas, NV 89109

March 18, 2014

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
431 W. Plumb Lane
Reno, NV 89509

This statement shall serve as response to the Answer and Notice of Defense case no. 14-017-
RPH-S & 14-017-PH-S.

Venus started her rotation at Advanced Isotopes of Nevada LLC on August 19, 2013 and
finished on Sept 25, 2013. One of the items covered during first day orientation is license
verification (see attached Nuclear Pharmacy Rotation curriculum). I accept the original, or a
copy of the original as proof of licensure. If the intern does not have it with them I will access
the Nevada B.O.P website and print a copy for our records.

Venus presented a copy of an intern license which I looked at, thought to be her valid Nevada
intern license, and posted it on our wall with our other licenses. No check of the Nevada B.O.P.
website was performed.

At the end of her rotation the copy of her intern license was either given back to her or put in the
shred bin for destruction. Therefore I have no way to verify if this was an expired NV intern
license, or an active CA intern license which also may have been presented.

On Jan 23, 2014 a representative from Roseman University called to inform me of Venus’s
expired intern license and a pending investigation by the Nevada B.O.P.

Going forward I will access the Nevada B.O.P website only for all licensure verification prior to
the students/employee’s start date and will keep copies. Additionally I will have the
intern/employee sign and date the orientation form as proof we have discussed their licensure on
their first day of employment. If active licensure cannot be verified, the intern/employee will not
be allowed to start work and I will inform the Nevada B.O.P.

%@é ﬁ@

Chris Southwick R.Ph.
Advanced Isotopes of Nevada LLC
Pharmacy Manager

1090 E. Desert [nn Rd. Suite 102 Las Vegas NV. 89109
Phone: 702-476-8600 Fax: 702-750-1376




Intern Name:

Signature:
Date:
Nuclear Pharmacy Rotation
Advanced Isotopes of Nevada
Week #1:
e Introductions and Layout
e License Verification
e Hours of Operation
e R.AT. Module, BBP Testing, DOT/Hazmat Training, HIPPA, Hep B Vaccine
e ALARA
e Daily equipment QA
e Dose wrapping and shipping
o Delivery of Doses
e Supply stocking.
e Returned dose breakdown and decontamination
Week #2:
¢ Radiopharmaceutical QC
e  Mo099/Tc99m Generator
e Radioactive decay physics/math
e RAM shipping module (Generator Return)
o Data Entry & Order Taking
e Dailysetup
Week #3:
e Practice Dose Drawing
e Radiopharmaceuticals (Systems/Target Organs)
e |-131 Room & Capsule Compounding
e Customer ALARA Services
¢ Mid Term Eval
Week #4:

e Practice Dose Drawing
e Blood Labeling



e P.E.T. Overview
Week #5

e Kit Prep Calculations
e Practice Dose Drawing
o Radiopharmaceutical Ordering & Inventory Management

Week #6

e KitPrep
e Dose Drawing
e Final Evaluation



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO. 14-017-PH-S

Petitioner,
v.

ADVANCED ISOTOPES OF NEVADA NOTICE OF DEFENSE

)
)
)
)
) ANSWER AND
)
Certificate of Registration No. PH02453 )
)
/

Respondent

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of

Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of , 2014.

Print or Type name

For ADVANCED ISOTOPES OF NEVADA



S

X
ADVANCED

ISOTOPES OF NEVADA

Advanced Isotopes of Nevada
1090 E Desert Inn Rd #102
Las Vegas, NV §9109

March 18, 2014

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
431 W. Plumb Lane
Reno, NV 89509

This statement shall serve as response to the Answer and Notice of Defense case no. 14-017-
RPH-S & 14-017-PH-S.

Venus started her rotation at Advanced Isotopes of Nevada LLC on August 19, 2013 and
finished on Sept 25, 2013. One of the items covered during first day orientation is license
verification (see attached Nuclear Pharmacy Rotation curriculum). I accept the original, or a
copy of the original as proof of licensure. If the intern does not have it with them I will access
the Nevada B.O.P website and print a copy for our records.

Venus presented a copy of an intern license which I looked at, thought to be her valid Nevada
intern license, and posted it on our wall with our other licenses. No check of the Nevada B.O.P.
website was performed.

At the end of her rotation the copy of her intern license was either given back to her or put in the
shred bin for destruction. Therefore I have no way to verify if this was an expired NV intern
license, or an active CA intern license which also may have been presented.

On Jan 23, 2014 a representative from Roseman University called to inform me of Venus’s
expired intern license and a pending investigation by the Nevada B.O.P.

Going forward I will access the Nevada B.O.P website only for all licensure verification prior to
the students/employee’s start date and will keep copies. Additionally I will have the
intern/employee sign and date the orientation form as proof we have discussed their licensure on
their first day of employment. If active licensure cannot be verified, the intern/employee will not
be allowed to start work and I will inform the Nevada B.O.P.

(N s>

Chris Southwick R.Ph.
Advanced Isotopes of Nevada LLC
Pharmacy Manager

1090 E. Desert Inn Rd. Suite 102 Las Vegas NV 89109
Phone: 702-476-8600 Fax: 702-750-1376




intern Name:

Signature:
Date:
Nuclear Pharmacy Rotation
Advanced Isotopes of Nevada
Week #1:
¢ [ntroductions and Layout
e License Verification
e Hours of Operation
e R.AT. Module, BBP Testing, DOT/Hazmat Training, HIPPA, Hep B Vaccine
e ALARA
e Daily equipment QA
e Dose wrapping and shipping
e Delivery of Doses
e  Supply stocking.
e Returned dose breakdown and decontamination
Week #2:
e Radiopharmaceutical QC
e Mo099/Tc99m Generator
e Radioactive decay physics/math
* RAM shipping module (Generator Return)
e Data Entry & Order Taking
e Dailysetup
Week #3:
e Practice Dose Drawing
e Radiopharmaceuticals (Systems/Target Organs)
e [-131 Room & Capsule Compounding
e Customer ALARA Services
e Mid Term Eval
Week #4:

e Practice Dose Drawing
e Blood Labeling



e P.E.T. Overview
Week #5

e Kit Prep Calculations
o Practice Dose Drawing
e Radiopharmaceutical Ordering & inventory Management

Week #6

e Kit Prep
e Dose Drawing
e Final Evaluation
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
Petitioner, CASE NO. 14-031-RPH-S

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
BRENTON S. UNDERWOOD, R.PH. AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 18014,

T N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241 .L )

L.

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because
Respondent Brenton Underwood, Certificate of Registration No. 18014 (Mr. Underwood), is a
registered pharmacist with the Board.

IL.

During the 2013 renewal period, Mr. Underwood checked the box on his pharmacist
license renewal application indicating that he had completed the required thirty (30) continuing
education units (CEUs) between November 1, 2011, and October 31, 2013.

II.

After the renewal ended, Board Staff conducted a random audit of CEUs for the

biennium ending October 31, 2013.
Iv.
Board Staff’s continuing education (CE) audit findings identified that Mr. Underwood

did not complete any CEUs for the biennial period November 1, 2011, to October 31, 2013.



FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

V.
By failing to complete the required CEUs during the biennial period November 1, 2011,

to October 31, 2013, and by indicating on his renewal application that he had completed 30
CEUs during the biennial period November 1, 2011, to October 31, 2013, when he completed
zero hours of CEUs, Brenton Underwood violated Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 639.281 and
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.330, 639.390, and/or 639.945(m), which violations are
grounds for action pursuant to (NRS) 639.210(1), (4), (9), (10), (12) and/or (17), and 639.2174
and NRS 639.255.

WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take
appropriate disciplinary actioxgvith respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this Q day of June, 2014.

W%D/ A/

.&éon, Pharm.D., ExeCutive Secretary

Nevada p#ate Board of Pharmacy

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 14-031-RPH-S

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

BRENTON UNDERWOOD, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 18014 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L.

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

I1.

You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.

II1.

The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this

matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 S. Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada. The hour of the

hearing will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this (3 day of June, 2014.

Z s/ M

Larﬁ L.ﬁson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada #fate Board of Pharmacy
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )

) FILED
Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 14-031-RPH-S
v. )

)

BRENTON UNDERWOOD, R.PH. )

Certificate of Registration No. 18014 ) ANSWER AND
) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusatio
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").

None.

JUL -1 2014



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I do not deny that at this time, for the biennial period November 1, 2011 to October 31, 2013, 1
am unable to provide proof of completion of 30 CEUs. At the time of renewal I was under the
impression that I was exempt from meeting the full requirements, pursuant to NAC 639.335(1a),
due to my receipt of a degree in pharmacy conferred by an accredited school or college of
pharmacy occurring in November 7010. For the aforementioned biennial period I did complete 1
CEU in Nevada Law and 3 CEUs in Immunization to meet requirements as an immunizing
pharmacist. Upon receipt of this notice of intended action and accusation, and review of NAC
639.330, it has come to my attention that I did not appropriately comply with the necessary
continuing education requirements for reregistration. I accept full responsibility for my actions
resulting in my non compliance, and accept whatever disciplinary action the board feels to be
appropriate. I would like to include that for the current biennial period starting November 1,
2013, I have completed over 40 hours of CEUs. Although I understand this has no bearing on the
requirements for the previous biennial period, I hope it will serve as a reflection of my dedication
to continuing my education as a Pharmacist, and my commitment to the health and safety of the

public.

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this 29 "day of June, 2014.

VYA,

BRENTON UNDERWOOD, R.PH.
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CASE NOS. 14-013-RPH-S
14-013-PH-S

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner,

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AMIROSE DE GUZMAN, R.PH. AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 16884

CVS PHARMACY #5942
Certificate of Registration No. PH02020

T N N N N N N N N N N N

Respondents.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Amirose De Guzman, R.Ph., Certificate of
Registration No. 16884, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent CVS
Pharmacy #5942, Certificate of Registration No. PH02020 (CVS #5942), was a pharmacy
registered with the Board.

II.

During the annual inspection of CVS #5942 on February 12, 2014, the Board Inspector
discovered that pharmacy employee Angeli Domingo was working as a pharmaceutical
technician without a valid Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration.

111

Board Staff conducted an investigation and determined that from August 2013, to

February 2014, Ms. Domingo worked at multiple CVS pharmacies in Nevada as an unregistered

pharmaceutical technician.



Iv.
The Board Investigator requested Ms. Domingo’s work records from Michael Forbrook,
CVS Pharmacy District Supervisor. From the records provided, Board Staff ascertained that
during the period of September 4, 2013, to February 19, 2014, Ms. Domingo worked
approximately nineteen (19) days at CV'S #5942 as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.
V.
Respondent Ms. De Guzman was the managing pharmacist for CVS #5942 during the
period in which Ms. Domingo worked as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VI
As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a
Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration, Amirose De Guzman violated Nevada
Administrative Code (NAC) 639.240(1), NRS 639.220(1) and NAC 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j),
which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (12) and/or (15), or
alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
VII

In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a Nevada
pharmaceutical technician registration, CVS Pharmacy #5942 violated NAC 639.240(1), NAC
639.945(1)(i), (j) and (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.

WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this (3 day of June, 2014.

10 M=

. Pifadon, Pharm.D., Execuitive Secretary
Nevada Stdte Board of Pharmacy

2-



NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO . 14-013-RPH-S

Petitioner,
v.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

AMIROSE DE GUZMAN, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 16884 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L
Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.
II.
You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.
III.
The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The

hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.



IV.
Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this {9 day of June, 2014.

LA S

Lartf | L.yson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $fate Board of Pharmacy

2



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO. 14-013-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

)

)

)

)

) ANSWER AND
AMIROSE DE GUZMAN, R.PH. ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Certificate of Registration No. 16884 )
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of , 2014,

AMIROSE DE GUZMAN, R.PH.

B
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FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ANSWER AND
NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Petitioner,
V.

AMIROSE DE GUZMAN, R.PH. Case No. 14-013-RPH-S
Certificate of Registration No. 16884
CVS PHARMACY #5942 Case No. 14-013-PH-S
Certificate of Registration No. PH02020;

Respondents.

/

COMES NOW Respondent CVS Pharmacy #5942 (“CVS”) by and through its counsel,
Michael W. Dyer, of Dyer, Lawrence, Flaherty, Donaldson & Prunty, and hereby responds to the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, filed on June 13, 2014, by Petitioner, the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy (“Board”). This Response will serve as CVS’s Answer and Notice of
Defense pursuant to NRS 639.244. CVS hereby declares:

l. That a hearing on the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation is requested.

2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, CVS admits, denies

and avers as follows:

L.
CVS admits that the Board has jurisdiction over the matter.
i

CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph II.



i

CVS hereby admits that Angeli Domingo (“Ms. Domingo™) worked as an unregistered
pharmaceutical technician at four CVS pharmacies in Nevada for a total of sixty-seven (67)
days. CVS affirmatively states that at the time Ms. Domingo began working in the Nevada CVS
pharmacies, Ms. Domingo was a registered pharmaceutical technician for CVS in Florida, who
was working in Nevada as a “fill-in” or “floater” on a temporary basis, and her “home store” for
payroll purposes remained in Florida. Because Ms. Domingo’s home store remained in Florida,
CVS’s payroll system did not prompt a request for confirmation of Ms. Domingo’s Nevada
license. The result was that the burden of confirming Ms. Domingo’s Nevada license status fell
entirely on the managing pharmacist.

CVS further states that as a result of the Domingo situation, it has instituted a corrective
policy requiring managing pharmacists to check the licenses of all pharmaceutical technicians
not assigned to their stores and to print out a copy of the Nevada license before allowing such
pharmaceutical technicians to work as a temporary fill-in or floater.

IV.
CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph IV.

V.

CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph V



FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VL
Ms. De Guzman is no longer employed by CVS. CVS therefore has no response to the
First Cause of Action, other than acknowledging that Ms. De Guzman allowed Ms, Domingo to
work in the pharmacy of CVS #5942, and that Ms. Domingo did not have a valid license during

the entire time she was allowed to work at CVS #5942.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

V.

CVS does not contest the allegations contained in Paragraph VII and does not contest that
a basis for imposing discipline on CVS #5942 exists. However, CVS does not concede that
NAC 639.945(1) or (2) categorically authorize the discipline of a pharmacy due to an
employee’s actions on a theory of strict or vicarious liability. CVS further states that corrective
action has been taken to ensure that the managing pharmacist of each CVS pharmacy ensures
that pharmaceutical technicians are properly licensed before working,

WHEREFORE CVS requests a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

regarding the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation filed by Petitioner.

Dated this_//~day of July, 2014,

DYER, LAWRENCE, FLAHERTY,
DONF?.DSON &7WTY

By V/@Jyﬁ/ ,,{é/ /é\
Michael W. Dyer

Casey A/Gillham
Attorneys for CVS #5942

F:\cases\cases14\14069\140630. Answer.5942.Final.wpd
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NOS. 14-039-RPH-S
14-039-PH-S
Petitioner,
V.
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
BRIAN WICKSON, R.PH. AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 12725

CVS PHARMACY #5792
Certificate of Registration No. PH01877
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Respondents.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L.

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Brian Wickson, R.Ph., Certificate of
Registration No. 12725, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent CVS
Pharmacy #5792, Certificate of Registration No. PH01877 (CVS #5792), was a pharmacy
registered with the Board.

II.

During an annual inspection of non-party CVS #5942 on February 12, 2014, the Board
Inspector discovered that pharmacy employee Angeli Domingo was working as a pharmaceutical
technician without a valid Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration.

HI.

Board Staff conducted an investigation and determined that from August 2013, to

February 2014, Ms. Domingo worked at multiple CVS pharmacies in Nevada as an unregistered

pharmaceutical technician.



Iv.
The Board Investigator requested Ms. Domingo’s work records from Michael Forbrook,
CVS Pharmacy District Supervisor. From the records provided, Board Staff ascertained that Ms.
Domingo worked on October 29, 2013, (one day) at CVS #5792 as an unregistered
pharmaceutical technician.
V.
Respondent Mr. Wickson was the managing pharmacist at CVS #5792 on the day Ms.
Domingo worked as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VL
As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a
Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration, Brian Wickson violated Nevada Administrative
Code (NAC) 639.240(1), NRS 639.220(1) and NAC 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j), which violations
are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (12) and/or (15), or alternatively, under
NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIL
In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a Nevada
pharmaceutical technician registration, CVS Pharmacy #5792 violated NAC 639.240(1), NAC
639.945(1)(i), (j) and (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with .‘r‘e(spect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this 13'— day of June, 2014.

okl A

LM L.yson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $fate Board of Pharmacy
2-




NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO . 14-039-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

BRIAN WICKSON, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 12725 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L.

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

II.

You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.

1I.

The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this

matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The

hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.
Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this {3 ~ day of June, 2014.

. Pifion, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Stite Board of Pharmacy

2-



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO. 14-039-RPH-S

Petitioner,
v.

)

)

)

)

) ANSWER AND
BRIAN WICKSON, R.PH. ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Certificate of Registration No. 12725 )
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").
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2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows: —
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I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of

Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

L\ e ——
DATED this 27 7 ayof A uwr . ,2014.

(D i

BRIAN WICKSON, R.PH.

e






BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Certificate of Registration No. PH01877

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NO. 14-039-PH-S
)
Petitioner, )

V. ) ANSWER AND

) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
CVS PHARMACY #5792 )
)
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of

Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of , 2014.

Print or Type name

For CVS PHARMACY #5792
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ANSWER AND
NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Petitioner,
V.

BRIAN WICKSON, R.PH. Case No. 14-039-RPH-S
Certificate of Registration No. 12725
CVS PHARMACY #5792 Case No. 14-039-PH-S
Certificate of Registration No. PH02020;

Respondents.

/

COMES NOW Respondent CVS Pharmacy #5792 (“CVS”) by and through its counsel,
Michael W. Dyer, of Dyer, Lawrence, Flaherty, Donaldson & Prunty, and hereby responds to the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, filed on June 13, 2014, by Petitioner, the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy (“Board”). This Response will serve as CVS’s Answer and Notice of
Defense pursuant to NRS 639.244, CVS hereby declares:

1. That a hearing on the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation is requested.
2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, CVS admits, denies
and avers as follows:
l.
CVS admits that the Board has jurisdiction over the matter.
Il.

CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph I1.






(.

CVS hereby admits that Angeli Domingo (“Ms. Domingo”) worked as an unregistered
pharmaceutical technician at four CVS pharmacies in Nevada for a total of sixty-seven (67)
days. CVS affirmatively states that at the time Ms. Domingo began working in the Nevada CVS
pharmacies, Ms. Domingo was a registered pharmaceutical technician for CVS in Florida, who
was working in Nevada as a “fill-in” or “floater” on a temporary basis, and her “home store” for
payroll purposes remained in Florida. Because Ms. Domingo’s home store remained in Florida,
CVS’s payroll system did not prompt a request for confirmation of Ms. Domingo’s Nevada
license. The result was that the burden of confirming Ms. Domingo’s Nevada license status fell
entirely on the managing pharmacist.

CVS further states that as a result of the Domingo situation, it has instituted a corrective
policy requiring managing pharmacists to check the licenses of all pharmaceutical technicians
not assigned to their stores and to print out a copy of the Nevada license before allowing such
pharmaceutical technicians to work as a temporary fill-in or floater.

Iv.
CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph IV.
V.

CVS does not contest the allegations in Paragraph V



Blan A\



FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

V.
Mr. Wickson is no longer employed by CVS. CVS therefore has no response to the First
Cause of Action, other than acknowledging that Mr. Wickson allowed Ms. Domingo to work in
the pharmacy of CVS #5792, and that Ms. Domingo did not have a valid license during the

entire time she was allowed to work at CVS #5792.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VII.

CVS does not contest the allegations contained in Paragraph VII and does not contest that
a basis for imposing discipline on CVS #5792 exists. However, CVS does not concede that
NAC 639.945(1) or (2) categorically authorize the discipline of a pharmacy due to an
employee’s actions on a theory of strict or vicarious liability. CVS further states that corrective
action has been taken to ensure that the managing pharmacist of each CVS pharmacy ensures
that pharmaceutical technicians are properly licensed before working.

WHEREFORE CVS requests a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

regarding the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation filed by Petitioner.

Dated this ( Fh day of July, 2014.

DYER, LAWRENCE, FLAHERTY,
DOWLDSON /13/ W

By_d

Michael Dyer

Casey Al/Gillham

Attorneys for CVS #5792

Fi\cases\cases14\14142\140630.Answer.5792.Final.wpd
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

CASE NOS. 14-038-RPH-S
14-038-PH-S

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner,

V.
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

)

)

)

)

)
CHRISTOPHER GIFFORD, R.PH. ) AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 17858 )

)

)

)

)

/

CVS PHARMACY #2955
Certificate of Registration No. PH01668

Respondents.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Christopher Gifford, R.Ph., Certificate of
Registration No. 17858, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent CVS
Pharmacy #2955, Certificate of Registration No. PH01668 (CVS #2955), was a pharmacy
registered with the Board.

IL.

During an annual inspection of non-party CVS #5942 on February 12, 2014, the Board
Inspector discovered that pharmacy employee Angeli Domingo was working as a pharmaceutical
technician without a valid Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration.

II.

Board Staff conducted an investigation and determined that from August 2013, to

February 2014, Ms. Domingo worked at multiple CVS pharmacies in Nevada as an unregistered

pharmaceutical technician.



Iv.
The Board Investigator requested Ms. Domingo’s work records from Michael Forbrook,
CVS Pharmacy District Supervisor. From the records provided, Board Staff ascertained that
during the period of August 9, 2013, to February 17,2014, Ms. Domingo worked approximately
forty-six (46) days at CVS #2955 as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.
V.
Respondent Mr. Gifford was the managing pharmacist at CVS #2955 during the period in
which Ms. Domingo worked as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VL
As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a
Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration, Christopher Gifford violated Nevada
Administrative Code (NAC) 639.240(1), NRS 639.220(1) and NAC 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j),
which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (12) and/or (15), or
alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIL.

In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a Nevada
pharmaceutical technician registration, CVS Pharmacy #2955 violated NAC 639.240(1), NAC
639.945(1)(i), (j) and (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.

WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with _r@pect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this l 3 day of June, 2014.

La/ //\ A .

on, Pharm.D., Executlve Secretary
Nevada ate Board of Pharmacy

-



NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, .
CASE NO . 14-038-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

CHRISTOPHER GIFFORD, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 17858 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L
Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.
1L
You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.
I1I.
The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The

hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.



IV.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this {3 _day of June, 2014.

Laﬂ&%/:,_ M sy .

# n, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Sidte Board of Pharmacy



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO. 14-038-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

)

)

)

)

) ANSWER AND
CHRISTOPHER GIFFORD, R.PH. ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Certificate of Registration No. 17858 )

)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").

.,



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

[ hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of ,2014.

CHRISTOPHER GIFFORD, R.PH.

B
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FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

NEVADA STATE BOARD |

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ANSWER AND
NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Petitioner,
V.

CHRISTOPHER GIFFORD, R.PH. Case No. 14-038-RPH-S
Certificate of Registration No. 17858
CVS PHARMACY #2955 Case No. 14-038-PH-S
Certificate of Registration No. PH02145;

Respondents.

/

COMES NOW Respondents Christopher Gifford and CVS Pharmacy #2955
(“Respondents™) by and through their counsel, Michael W. Dyer, of Dyer, Lawrence, Flaherty,
Donaldson & Prunty, and hereby respond to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, filed
on June 13, 2014, by Petitioner, the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (“Board”). This Response
will serve as Respondents’ Answer and Notice of Defense pursuant to NRS 639.244.
Respondents hereby declare:

1. That a hearing on the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation is requested.
2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, Respondents admit,
deny and aver as follows:
l.
Respondents hereby admit that the Board has jurisdiction over the matter.
Il.

Respondents do not contest the allegations in Paragraph II.






.

Respondents hereby admit that Angeli Domingo (“Ms. Domingo”) worked as an
unregistered pharmaceutical technician at four CVS pharmacies in Nevada for a total of sixty-
seven (67) days. Respondents affirmatively state that at the time Ms. Domingo began working
in the Nevada CVS pharmacies, Ms. Domingo was a registered pharmaceutical technician for
CVS in Florida, who was working in Nevada as a “fill-in” or “floater” on a temporary basis, and
her “home store” for payroll purposes remained in Florida. Because Ms. Domingo’s home store
remained in Florida, CVS’s payroll system did not prompt a request for confirmation of Ms.
Domingo’s Nevada license. The result was that the burden of confirming Ms. Domingo’s
Nevada license status fell entirely on the managing pharmacist.

Respondents further state that as a result of the Domingo situation, CVS has instituted a
corrective policy requiring managing pharmacists to check the licenses of all pharmaceutical
technicians not assigned to their stores and to print out a copy of the Nevada license before
allowing such pharmaceutical technicians to work as a temporary fill-in or floater.

Iv.

Respondents do not contest the allegations in Paragraph IV.
V.

Respondents do not contest the allegations in Paragraph V.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VI.

Respondents do not contest the allegations contained in Paragraph V1.






SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VII.

Respondents do not contest the allegations contained in Paragraph VII and do not contest
that a basis for imposing discipline on CVS #2955 exists. However, Respondents do not
concede that NAC 639.945(1) or (2) categorically authorize the discipline of a pharmacy due to
an employee’s actions on a theory of strict or vicarious liability. Respondents further state that
corrective action has been taken to ensure that the managing pharmacist of each CVS pharmacy
ensures that all pharmaceutical technicians are properly licensed before working.

WHEREFORE Respondents request a hearing before the Nevada State Board of

Pharmacy regarding the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation filed by Petitioner.

Dated this {/ h day of July, 2014.

DYER, LAWRENCE, FLAHERTY,
DON??DSON(S;P; {TY

By B AN ﬁ//
Michael W/Dyer

Casey A. @illham

Attorneys for Respondents
Christopher Gifford and CVS #2955

Fi\cases\cases 14\141131140630.Answer.2955.Final.wpd
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

CASE NOS. 14-037-RPH-S
14-037-PH-S

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner,

V.
NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
VICKY L. BLACKWELL, R.PH. AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 18312

CVS PHARMACY #5113
Certificate of Registration No. PH01951

T N N N N N N N N N N N

Respondents.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the events alleged herein, Respondent Vicky Blackwell, R.Ph., Certificate of
Registration No. 18312, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent CVS
Pharmacy #5113, Certificate of Registration No. PH01951 (CVS #5113), was a pharmacy
registered with the Board.

IL.

During an annual inspection of non-party CVS #5942 on February 12, 2014, the Board
Inspector discovered that pharmacy employee Angeli Domingo was working as a pharmaceutical
technician without a valid Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration.

ML

Board Staff conducted an investigation and determined that from August 2013, to

February 2014, Ms. Domingo worked at multiple CVS pharmacies in Nevada as an unregistered

pharmaceutical technician.



IV.
The Board Investigator requested Ms. Domingo’s work records from Michael Forbrook,
CVS Pharmacy District Supervisor. From the records provided, Board Staff ascertained that Ms.
Domingo worked on November 5, 2013, (one day) at CVS #5113 as an unregistered
pharmaceutical technician.
V.
Respondent Ms. Blackwell was the managing pharmacist at CVS #5113 on the day Ms.
Domingo worked as an unregistered pharmaceutical technician.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VL
As managing pharmacist for the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a
Nevada pharmaceutical technician registration, Vicky Blackwell violated Nevada Administrative
Code (NAC) 639.240(1), NRS 639.220(1) and NAC 639.945(1)(i) and/or (j), which violations
are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(4), (12) and/or (15), or alternatively, under
NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIL
In owning and operating the pharmacy in which Ms. Domingo worked without a Nevada
pharmaceutical technician registration, CVS Pharmacy #5113 violated NAC 639.240(1), NAC
639.945(1)(i), (j) and (2), which violations are grounds for discipline pursuant to NRS
639.210(4), and/or (12), or alternatively, under NRS 639.255, as well as NAC 639.955.
WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Do
Signed this _‘3 day of June, 2014.

%%Zs_ﬁ%—ﬁb :

Lané’ L. on, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $tate Board of Pharmacy

-



NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
CASE NO . 14-037-RPH-S

Petitioner,
V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

VICKY BLACKWELL, R.PH.

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 18312 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L
Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.
IL.
You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.
IL
The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The

hour of the hearing will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.
Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

G
DATED this (% day of June, 2014.

£ gl S,

Laru{ L. on, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $#te Board of Pharmacy
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CASE NO. 14-U37RPES .

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner,
V.

)

)

)

)

) ANSWER AND
VICKY BLACKWELL, R.PH. ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
Certificate of Registration No. 18312 )
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer {0 the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").
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2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:
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I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of

Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this / dayof /4./54 ,2014.
W/ 7

gl ()~

VICKY BL@K@E‘E}Z’ R.PH.

2-
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Certificate of Registration No. PH01951

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NO. 14-037-PH-S
)
Petitioner, )

V. ) ANSWER AND

) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
CVS PHARMACY #5113 )
)
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of

Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this day of ,2014.

Print or Type name

For CVS PHARMACY #5113
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BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,
Petitioner, CASE NO. 13-072-RPH-S
V. CASE NO. 13-072-PH-S
FOROUZAN LEWIS, R.PH. NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

Certificate of Registration No. 17733, AND ACCUSATION

CVS PHARMACY #2928
Certificate of Registration No. PH01674,

T N N N N N N N N N N N

Respondents.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because at
the time of the alleged conduct, Respondent Forouzan Lewis, R.Ph. (Ms. Lewis), Certificate of
Registration No. 17733, was a registered pharmacist with the Board, and Respondent CVS
Pharmacy #2928 (CVS #2928), Certificate of Registration No. PH01674, was a pharmacy
registered with the Board.

II.

In November 2013, Patient JS was discharged from St. Rose Dominican Hospital with
written prescriptions for five different medications. One of the prescriptions was for insulin
lispro (Humalog®) with instructions to inject five (5) units before meals. The patient tendered
the prescriptions to CVS #2928, and picked them up on November 17, 2013. Patient counseling
was performed at the time the prescriptions were dispensed.

-1-

| FILED |



1.

Later that evening, JS’ wife, CS, began to prepare the Humalog® injection to administer
to JS. CS noticed that the instructions on the prescription label were to inject fifty (50) units of
Humalog® before meals. CS recalled that during her husband’s hospitalization, the dose of
Humalog® administered by hospital staff was significantly less than fifty units.

Iv.

CS attempted to telephonically contact CVS #2928 to verify the dosage, but there was no
answer. She then called the nurse’s station at St. Rose Dominican Hospital. A nurse verified
that the instructions in JS’ patient chart were to administer five (5) units of Humalog® three
times per day.

V.

CS contacted CVS #2928 the next day and requested verification of the instructions on
JS” Humalog® prescription. A male pharmacist confirmed that the instructions on the
Humalog® prescription label that was dispensed to JS were incorrect.

VL

CS asked the pharmacist to replace the Humalog®. The pharmacist indicated that he

would call the doctor. CS alleges that she never received further contact from CV'S #2928.
VIL

Pharmaceutical technician Darilyn Vertido (Ms. Vertido) initiated the processing of
filling JS’ prescription for Humalog®. When interviewed by the Board Investigator, Ms.
Vertido explained that during data entry into the pharmacy computer system, she misread the
information on the prescription and input “INJECT 50 UNITS BEFORE MEALS” instead of the
prescribed “inject 5 units before meals.”

VIIL
Ms. Lewis was the verifying and dispensing pharmacist for JS’ prescriptions. In a written

-



statement, Ms. Lewis indicated that the Humalog® prescription was handwritten. During
verification, she read the prescription as “50 units™ instead of “5 units.” Ms. Lewis explained
that the “U” following the “5” on the written prescription looked like a “0” (zero).
IX.
In the written statement, Ms. Lewis indicated that 50 units “is not an out of range dose.”
There was no drug utilization review alert on the computer screen regarding the dosage. She

therefore completed the verification and dispensed the medication.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

X.
By filling and dispensing JS’ prescription for Humalog® with instructions to inject fifty
(50) units before meals, rather than with instructions to inject five 5 units before meals as
prescribed, Forouzan Lewis violated Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(d) and/or
(i), which violations are grounds for action pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute (NRS)
639.210(4), (11) and/or (12), and NRS 639.255.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

XL
As the owner of the pharmacy in which the foregoing violations, or any one of them,
occurred, Respondent CVS Pharmacy #2928 is responsible and therefore subject to discipline
pursuant to NAC 639.945(1), (d), (i) and/or (2), which violations are grounds for action pursuant

to NRS 639.210(4), (11) and/or (12), and NRS 639.255.



WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the certificate of registration of the Respondent.

Signed this ﬁ day of June, 2014.

Larfy L. Ffnson, Pharm.D., Execltive Secretary
Nevada@ftate Board of Pharmacy

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)
Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 13-072-RPH-S
v. )
)
FOROUZAN LEWIS ) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
Certificate of Registration No. 17733 ) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
) AND ACCUSATION
Respondent. /" RIGHT TO HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-SAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L
Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a Notice of
Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry L. Pinson,
Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary action by the
Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended Action and
Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.
II.
You have the right to a hearing before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to answer the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues
involved, either personally or through counsel. It is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Nevada
State Board of Pharmacy within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of
the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation served within.
1.
The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this
matter at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 S. Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada. The hour of the

hearing will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.
Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

Tt
DATED this {§ day of June, 2014,

Z S/ AR/

Lan‘{ L.@éon, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Stidte Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)
Petitioner, )} CASE NO. 13-072-RPH-S
V. )
)
FOROUZAN LEWIS, R.PH. ) ANSWER AND
Certificate of Registration No. 17733 ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this ___ day of June, 2014.

FOROUZAN LEWIS, R.PH.

1



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)

Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 13-072-PH-S
V. )
)

CVS PHARMACY #2928 ) ANSWER AND

Certificate of Registration No. PH01674 ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:

1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert “none”).



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of
Defense, and all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this ___ day of June, 2014.

Print or Type name

Authorized Representative For CVS Pharmacy #2928
2-
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FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Certificate of Registration No. PT13478,

Respondent.

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NO. 14-040-PT-S
)
Petitioner, ) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
v. ) AND ACCUSATION
)
KENYA MARIE PEOPLES, PT )
)
)
)
/

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3), and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because
Respondent Kenya Marie Peoples (Ms. Peoples), Certificate of Registration No. PT13478, was a
registered pharmaceutical technician with the Board at the time of the events alleged herein.

IL.

On or about May 16, 2014, Board Staff received notification from CVS Caremark’s
District Pharmacy Supervisor that CVS terminated Ms. Peoples’ employment as a
pharmaceutical technician at CVS Pharmacy #2929. CVS terminated Ms. Peoples’ employment
for diversion of controlled substances.

II.

During an interview conducted by CVS Caremark Loss Prevention personnel, and in a

written statement, Ms. Peoples admitted to diverting approximately two-hundred and twenty

(220) alprazolam 2 mg. tablets in early May, 2014.

K, o3



IV.

Ms. Peoples alleges that a family member threatened to harm her and her family if she did
not obtain alprazolam for him.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
V.

By diverting controlled substances, namely, two-hundred and twenty (220) alprazolam 2
mg. tablets, Kenya Marie Peoples violated Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 453.331(1)(d) and/or
NRS 453.336(1), and/or Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(g) and/or (h), which
violations are grounds for action pursuant to NRS 639.210(1), (4), (11), and/or (12), as well as

NRS 639.255.
WHEREFORE, it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate

disciplinary action wit&espect to the certificate of registration of this respondent.

Signed this (3 day of June, 2014.

//—w.-\,‘ [ D

La@ Lﬁc?n, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary

Nevada B#ate Board of Pharmacy

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as

alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.

s 0



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NO. 14-040-PT-S
Petitioner,
V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

KENYA MARIE PEOPLES, PT
Certificate of Registration No. PT13478

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
)
)
Respondent. )
/

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-NAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy (Board) by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry
L. Pinson, Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary
action by the Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

II.

You have the right to a hearing before the Board to answer the Notice of Intended Action
and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues involved, either personally or
through counsel. Should you desire a hearing, it is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Board
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served within.

II.

The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this matter
at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 S. Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada. The hour of the hearing
will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this (3 day of June, 2014.

FAPY Iy e

Larry{. Pingon, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada Stfte Board of Pharmacy

2-



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARY Y eyi5ASIATE BOAD——

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASENO. {4-0
)
Petitioner, ) JUL -3 204
V. )
) -
KENYA MARIE PEOPLES, PT ) ANSWER AJU-D-NQECL..LE—D_
Certificate of Registration No. PT13478 ) OF DEFENSE
)
Respondent. )
/

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:
1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none"). Nmr\-e/



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows: Do TW“/ COH*"&Q'{’ - No COF\“‘“CQ“{"

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of Defense, and

all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this &9 day of ~Jhh ,2014.

wngo Vel

KENYA MAR{E PEOPLES, PT

-



—NEVADA STATEBOARD ]
OF PHARMACY

JUN 20 2014

FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, CASE NO. 14-041-PTT-S
Petitioner,
V.

)
)
)
)
) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
RONIQUE DAILEY, PTT ) AND ACCUSATION
Certificate of Registration No. PT15474, )
)
/

Respondent.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3), and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter because
Respondent Ronique Dailey, PTT (Ms. Dailey), Certificate of Registration No. PT15474, was a
registered pharmaceutical technician in training with the Board at the time of the events alleged
herein.

IL.

On or about May 19, 2014, Board Staff received notification from a Walgreens’ Loss
Prevention Manager indicating that Walgreens terminated Ms. Dailey from her employment as a
pharmaceutical technician in training at Walgreens #5479 (Walgreens). Walgreens terminated
Ms. Dailey’s employment for diversion of controlled substances.

1L

During an interview conducted by the Walgreens’ Loss Prevention Manager, and in a

written statement, Ms. Dailey admitted to diverting one-hundred and fifty-seven (157) oxycodone

30 mg. tablets on or about May 10, 2014.



Iv.
Ms. Dailey alleges that an individual, to whom her uncle owed money, threatened her and

her uncle if she did not obtain and provide the oxycodone to him as payment for her uncle’s debt.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
V.
By diverting controlled substances, namely, one-hundred and fifty-seven (157) oxycodone
30 mg. tablets, Ronique Dailey violated Nevada Revised Statute (NRS) 453.331(1)(d) and/or
NRS 453.336(1), and/or Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(g) and/or (h), which
violations are grounds for action pursuant to NRS 639.210(1), (4), (11), and/or (12), as well as

NRS 639.255.
WHEREFORE, it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate

disciplinary action withgspect to the certificate of registration of this respondent.

Signed this lz day of June, 2014.

o /Zﬂ?_, [l

Larr ,.@éon, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada S#ite Board of Pharmacy

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as

alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Respondent.

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NO. 14-041-PTT-S
)
Petitioner, )
V. )
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
RONIQUE DAILEY, PTT ) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
Certificate of Registration No. PT15474 ) AND ACCUSATION
) RIGHT TO HEARING
)
/

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-NAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L
Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy (Board) by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry
L. Pinson, Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary
action by the Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.
IL
You have the right to a hearing before the Board to answer the Notice of Intended Action
and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues involved, either personally or
through counsel. Should you desire a hearing, it is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Board
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served within.
II.
The Board has reserved Wednesday, July 23, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this matter
at the Hilton Garden Inn, 7830 South Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada. The hour of the

hearing will be set by letter to follow.



Iv.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this {7 day of June, 2014.

Lané’ L.yson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada &fate Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ) CASE NO. 14-041-PTT-S
)
Petitioner, )
V. )
)
RONIQUE DAILEY, PTT ) ANSWER AND NOTICE
Certificate of Registration No. PT15474 ) OF DEFENSE
)
Respondent. )
/

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:
1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").

-1-



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of Defense, and

all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this ___day of ,2014.

RONIQUE DAILEY, PTT

2-



NEVADA STATE BOARD
OF PHARMACY

MAY -8 2014

FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 14-027-RPH-O

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

CHARLES A. WALKER, RPH
AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 07397

T— N N N N N N N N

Respondent.

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (\NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter and this
respondent because Charles A. Walker, Certificate of Registration No. 07397 (Mr. Walker), is a
pharmacist licensed by the Board.

IL.

On or about November 5, 2013, the Board Office received a renewal application for
Respondent Walker’s pharmacist license. Mr. Walker disclosed on the application that he has
been the subject of a board citation or an administrative action in California, and the subject of
discipline for violation of pharmacy or drug laws since the last renewal period.

I

Mr. Walker was disciplined in California after he admitted to smoking Marijuana for

several months between June 2008 and February 2010.
Iv.

The California Board revoked Mr. Walker’s pharmacist license effective June 22, 2012;

however, the revocation was stayed. Mr. Walker’s license was placed on probation for a period

of three years with terms and conditions.



FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
V.

In receiving discipline against his license in California for actions that would be grounds

for discipline, suspension or revocation of his license in Nevada, respondent Mr. Walker is
subject to discipline to parallel the California action pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute (NRS)
639.210(14) and/or NRS 639.255. The unlawful use of marijuana is grounds for discipline of
Mr. Walker’s Nevada license pursuant to NRS 453.336(1), which is grounds for action pursuant
to NRS 639.210(1), (4), (11), and/or (12).

WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate
disciplinary action with respect to the license of Respondent Mr. Walker.

. ™
Signed this ] ~day of May, 2014.

%H/Z_,h,/é_/—a-

Lawf L. gj‘.son, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada 8tate Board of Pharmacy

NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as

alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 14-027-RPH-O

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
AND ACCUSATION
RIGHT TO HEARING

CHARLES A. WALKER, RPH

)
)
)
)
) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
)
Certificate of Registration No. 07397 )
)
/

Respondent.

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-NAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy (Board) by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry
L. Pinson, Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary
action by the Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

IL.

You have the right to a hearing before the Board to answer the Notice of Intended Action
and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues involved, either personally or
through counsel. Should you desire a hearing, it is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Board
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served within.

1.

The Board has reserved Wednesday, June 11, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this

matter at the Hyatt Place, 1790 East Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada. The hour of the hearing will be

set by letter to follow.

-1-



Iv.

Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this i_ day of May, 2014.

Py /SN

Lang I Qson, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada $ate Board of Pharmacy

S



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)
Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 14-027-RPH-O
V. )
)
CHARLES A. WALKER, RPH ) ANSWER AND
Certificate of Registration No. 07397 ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:
1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the -

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of Defense, and

all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this ___ day of May, 2014.

CHARLES A. WALKER, RPH.

-



NEVADA STATE BOARD
OF PHARMACY

MAY -8 2014

FILED

BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 14-021-RPH-O

V.

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

BRIAN EARL CHAMBERS, RPH
AND ACCUSATION

Certificate of Registration No. 10906

Respondent.

T N N S N N N N N

Larry L. Pinson, in his official capacity as Executive Secretary of the Nevada State Board
of Pharmacy, makes the following that will serve as both a notice of intended action under
Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 233B.127(3) and as an accusation under NRS 639.241.

L

The Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter and this
respondent because Brian Earl Chambers, Certificate of Registration No. 10906 (Mr. Chambers),
is a pharmacist licensed by the Board.

IL.

On or about October 21, 2013, the Board Office received a renewal application for
Respondent Chambers’ pharmacist license. Mr. Chambers disclosed on his application that he
has been the subject of a board citation or an administrative action in Idaho, and the subject of
discipline and criminal action for violation of pharmacy or drug laws since the last renewal
period.

IIL.

On May 31, 2012, the Idaho State Board of Pharmacy (Idaho Board) adopted a
Stipulation and Consent Order (Case No. BOP 12-016) regarding Mr. Chambers. In the
Stipulation and Consent Order, Mr. Chambers admitted to the charge that he diverted controlled

substances from his employer.

Y



Iv.

The Idaho Board placed conditions on Mr. Chambers’ continued licensure including

terms and conditions for five (5) years or until his successful completion of the PRN Program.
V.

In November 2012, Mr. Chambers pled guilty and was convicted in the District Court of
the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada (Case CR-FE-2012-0010447), on two counts of
Fraud by Computer and one count of Petit Theft for the diversion of controlled substances and
adjusting inventory counts in a pharmacy computer. Mr. Chambers was sentenced to five years
of supervised probation.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
VL

By stipulating to the facts and penalties set forth in the Stipulation and Order in Idaho
Case No. BOP 12-016 regarding the diversion of controlled substances, and receiving discipline
for the same, respondent Mr. Chambers is subject to discipline pursuant to Nevada Revised
Statute (NRS) 639.210(1), (4), (6), (7), and (11) and/or NRS 639.255.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
VIL

By being convicted of fraud by computer in Idaho Case No. CF-FE-2012-00010447,
respondent Mr. Chambers is subject to discipline pursuant to NRS 639.210(1), (4), (6), (7), and
(11) and/or NRS 639.255 and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 639.945(1)(g), and (h) and
NRS 453.331(d).

WHEREFORE it is requested that the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy take appropriate

disciplinary action witlgespect to the license of respondent Mr. Chambers.

Signed this l day of May, 2014.

LA A

Lan{ L. Pééon, Pharm.D., Executive Secretary
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy




NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

You have the right to show the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy that your conduct, as
alleged above, complies with all lawful requirements regarding your certificate of registration.
To do so, you must mail to the Board within 15 days of your receipt of this Notice of Intended

Action and Accusation a written statement showing your compliance.



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)
Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 14-021-RPH-O
V. )
)
BRIAN EARL CHAMBERS, RPH ) STATEMENT TO THE RESPONDENT
Certificate of Registration No. 10906 ) NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION
) AND ACCUSATION
Respondent. /' RIGHT TO HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENT ABOVE-NAMED: PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:
L

Pursuant to the authority and jurisdiction conferred upon the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy (Board) by NRS 639.241 to NRS 639.2576, inclusive, and NRS chapter 233B, a
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation has been filed with the Board by the Petitioner, Larry

"L. Pinson, Executive Secretary for the Board, alleging grounds for imposition of disciplinary
action by the Board against you, as is more fully explained and set forth in the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served herewith and hereby incorporated reference herein.

IL.

You have the right to a hearing before the Board to answer the Notice of Intended Action
and Accusation and present evidence and argument on all issues involved, either personally or
through counsel. Should you desire a hearing, it is required that you complete two copies of the
Answer and Notice of Defense documents served herewith and file said copies with the Board
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this Statement and Notice, and of the Notice of Intended
Action and Accusation served within.

I1I.

The Board has reserved Wednesday, June 11, 2014, as the date for a hearing on this

matter at the Hyatt Place, 1790 East Plumb Lane, Reno, Nevada. The hour of the hearing will be

set by letter to follow.



Iv.
Failure to complete and file your Notice of Defense with the Board and thereby request a
hearing within the time allowed shall constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing in this matter
and give cause for the entering of your default to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

filed herein, unless the Board, in its sole discretion, elects to grant or hold a hearing nonetheless.

DATED this ] —day of May, 2014.

Z, // =i,

Larry@. on, Pharm.D., Execufive Secretary
Nevada S#te Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, )
)
Petitioner, ) CASE NO. 14-021-RPH-O
V. )
)
BRIAN EARL CHAMBERS, RPH ) ANSWER AND
Certificate of Registration No. 10906 ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
)
/

Respondent.

Respondent above named, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation
filed in the above-entitled matter before the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, declares:
1. That his objection to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation as being
incomplete or failing to state clearly the charges against him, is hereby interposed on the

following grounds: (State specific objections or insert "none").



2. That, in answer to the Notice of Intended Action and Accusation, he admits, denies

and alleges as follows:

I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing Answer and Notice of Defense, and

all facts therein stated, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED this __ day of May, 2014.

BRIAN EARL CHAMBERS, R.PH.

9.






To whom it may concern,

My name is Cynthia L. Butler (Biake), —, L am hereby requesting a hearing to re-acquire my

pharmacy technician license.

MR17 UM
(L J{'L‘

[N
|
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Board Action:

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved, based on evidence presented, to find Mr. Cronshaw
guilty of the alleged violations.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed Unanimously

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved to revoke Mr. Cronshaw’s pharmaceutical technician
registration.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote

F. Cynthia Blake, PT (03-027-PT-S)
It was noted that Ms. Blake was not present for hearing.

Geri Raj, managing pharmacist for K-Mart #3592, appeared and was sworn by
President Pinson prior to answering questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Ling questioned Ms. Raj regarding the circumstances of this matter. Ms. Raj
testified that she received a telephone call from a physician asking who at that
pharmacy was filling prescriptions for one of his patients without his authorization. Ms.
Raj stated that she determined Ms. Blake had filled the prescriptions and questioned
her. Ms. Raj was unable to find hard copies. It was found that the patient had her
prescription filled by Ms. Blake and had taken the same prescription to another
pharmacy and had it filled second time using the same prescription. Ms. Raj made a
report to the district pharmacy manager. Ms. Raj again checked with the physician in
this matter and asked him to please check with this medical staff to ensure that no one
in his office had approved any refills for his patient. The physician found that no one
from his office had authorized refills for his patient and signed a statement to that effect.
This patient paid cash for her prescriptions.

Mr. Ling determined that he had proven the First Cause of Action. The Second Cause

of Action, repeated negligence, was charged because of Ms. Blake's failure to renew
her license and worked unlicensed for nine months.

Board Action:

Motion: Ray Seidlinger moved, based on evidence presented, to find Ms. Blake
guilty of the alleged violations.

13



Second: Marcie Ranick
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote

Motion: Ray Seidlinger moved to revoke Ms. Blake's pharmaceutical technician
registration.

Second: Bob Wood
Action: Passed With One Negative Vote
G. Andres M. Estrada Jr, PT (03-050-PT-S)

Andres Estrada appeared and was sworn by President Pinson prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

NOTE: Marcie Ranick recused from participation in this case as she is employed by
Walgreens.

Mr. Ling had no opening statement and commended Mr. Estrada for his honesty with
his Answer and Notice of Defense.

Mr. Estrada testified that he had gone to a concert and made a poor choice by using
marijuana. He has gone to PRN-PRN and is in the process of signing a contract. Mr.
Estrada plead for his license and gave various places where he regularly volunteers his
time in the pursuit to help others.

Mr. Ling recommended the standard PRN-PRN contract and Order.

Larry Espadero testified that Mr. Estrada had contacted him and that he will do Mr.
Estrada’s evaluation next week.

Board Action:

Motion: Joe Kellogg moved, based on evidence presented, to find Mr. Estada
guilty of the alleged violations.

Second: Bob Wood

Action: Passed Unanimously
Motion: Joe Kellogg moved to remand Mr. Estrada to the standard PRN-PRN
Order.

Second: Bob Wood

14



BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, ORDER DENYING REQUEST
V. FOR REINSTATEMENT
CYNTHIA BLAKE, P.T.,
Certificate of Registration #PT00182 Case No. 03-027-PT-S
Respondent.

/

This matter was originally heard by the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
(hereinafter Board) at its regular meeting on October 15, 2003 in Reno, Nevada. The
Board was represented by Louis Ling, General Counsel, and Ms. Blake did not appear
and represent herself. On November 13, 2003, the Board issued Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order. The Board’s Order revoked Ms. Blake' pharmaceutical
technician registration and banned her from employment in any business registered by
the Board in any capacity until she had been reinstated by the Board and that she
return her registration certificate within 10 days of her receipt of the Order and her
failure to do so results in a fine of $1,000 per day until the registration certificate is
received by the Board office.

On January 24, 2012, Ms. Blake sent an email requesting an appearance before
the Board seeking reinstatement of her pharmaceutical technician registration. On April
2 2012, a notice of appearance was sent to Ms. Blake's last known address scheduling
her appearance before the Board on April 19, 2012 at 10:30 a.m. Ms. Blake did not
appear for her hearing as scheduled. As it is Ms. Blake's to burden to prove to the

Board that is in the public's interest to reinstate her registration and she did not appear,



the Board declined to reinstate Ms. Blake's pharmaceutical technician registration PT

/S/ﬂ\cliay of May, 2012.

00182.

Signed and effective this

J&xﬂ@m

Beth Foster, President
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy




BEFORE THE NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY,

Petitioner, FINDINGS OF FACT,
V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER
CYNTHIA BLAKE, P.T.,
Certificate of Registration #PT00182, Case No. 03-027-PT-S
Respondent.

/

THIS MATTER was heard by the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter
Board) at its regular meeting on October 15, 2003 in Reno, Nevada. The Board was
represented by Louis Ling, General Counsel to the Board. Respondent Cynthia Blake
did not appear at the hearing. Based on the presentation of the General Counsel and
the public records in the possession and control of the Board, the Board issues the
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Board staff demonstrated that Ms. Blake had been properly served with the
Notice of Intended Action and Accusation in this matter and that she had responded to
Board staff after receiving it. No explanation was tendered for Ms. Blake's absence,
nor did she request a continuation of the matter. Board staff presented the testimony of
Geri Raj, managing pharmacist for Kmart #3592. Based upon the testimony of Ms. Raj
and the presentation by the General Counsel, the Board finds the following to be the
facts of this matter.

2. On March 28, 2003, Board staff received a notice that Ms. Blake had been

terminated from her employment as a pharmaceutical technician from Kmart #3592.



3. Ms. Raj testified regarding the basis for Ms. Blake’s termination was that on
February 18, 2003, Dr. Nader Abelsayed had contacted the managing pharmacist for
Kmart #3592 to inquire from whom his patient, MB, was getting prescriptions for Lortab.
Ms. Raj checked the pharmacy’s computer and found that MB'’s prescription had been
filled five times between December 2002 and February 2003. Dr. Abelsayed had
indicated his concern because neither he nor any member of his staff had approved
refills of Patient MB’s Lortab prescriptions. When Dr. Abelsayed asked Mr. Raj to pull
the hard copy of the prescription, Ms. Raj was unable to located any hard copy of the
prescription.

4. As a result of her call with Dr. Abelsayed, Ms. Raj spoke with Ms. Blake
regarding MB's Lortab prescriptions. Ms. Blake admitted to Ms. Raj that she, Ms.
Blake, had filled one of MB’s prescriptions on February 13, 2003 without having the
hard copy based upon MB's representation that she would bring the hard copy with her
when she picked up the prescription. MB did not bring the prescription with her, so no
hard copy was ever received for that prescription and placed into the pharmacy’s
records. Ms. Blake dispensed the prescription to MB without ringing the transaction
through the pharmacy’s cash register. Ms. Raj detailed her efforts to work with Ms.
Blake to find the missing prescriptions and to otherwise resolve the concerns raised by
Dr. Abelsayed, but ultimately Ms. Raj was unable to resolve the concerns. Ms. Raj
identified five prescriptions for controlled substances where the pharmacy’s records
show that Ms. Blake was responsible for the orders for which no written order could be

located and which Dr. Abelsayed disavowed.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter because Ms. Blake is a
pharmaceutical technician registered by the Board.

2. In creating five false and fraudulent prescriptions for controlled substances for
MB without authorization of MB's physician, Ms. Blake violated NRS 453.321(1),
453.331(1)(f), and 639.210(4) and (12) and NAC 639.945(1)(g), (h), and (i).

3. In being repeatedly negligent as evidenced by the prior disciplinary action
against Ms. Blake, Ms. Blake violated NRS 639.210(4) and (16) and NAC
639.945(1)(d).

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, the Board hereby orders the following:

1. Ms. Blake’s pharmaceutical technician’s registration (#PT00182) is revoked.
Ms. Blake may not be employed in any business or facility licensed by this Board in any
capacity unless and until her registration as a pharmaceutical technician has been
reinstated.

2. Ms. Blake shall return to the Board’'s Reno office her wallet card within 10
days of her receipt of this Order. Her failure to do so will result in a fine of $1,000 per
day until the wallet card is received by the Board office.

Signed and effective this 13" day of November, 2003.

2 A
Lary/L. I;zﬁ//on, President ¢
at

Nevada e Board of Pharmacy




""NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
431 W Plumb Lane = Reno, NV 89509 ~ 775/850-1440

PHARMACEUTICAL TECHNICIAN APPLICATION
Registration Fee: $40.00 - (non-refundable money order or cashier’s check only, no cash)

Complete Name (no abbreviations):
%\gf LT Middle: Cﬁﬂdr‘r’/\’ Last: _/ /o AS

First: "2

Home Address: S/ /4 Lt b af _C 2 [«M’/"Z Apt #:
City: _ LS [ogac State: _AfY/ Zip Code: _C74/3
Telephone: Social Security Number: L,

Date of Birth: ____ P Place of Birth: (Stl/? Aé”;/-’é/@/éf' Sex: KM or OF

E-mail Address:

To qualify as a pharmaceutical technician you will need to meet one of the following criteria. Please check the appropriate line and
include documentation.

O Copy of registration or on-line verification from state in which you are currently registered as a pharmaceutical
technician.

[0 Copy of a certificate from an ASHP approved pharmacy technician school.

O Copy of certificate of completion of pharmaceutical technician program approved by the board.

1. Are you 18 years of age or older? YesX] No [l
2. Are you a high school graduate or the equivalent? Yes}1 No [
(IF YOU ANSWERED “NO” TO QUESTION 1 AND/OR 2, YOU CAN NOT SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION)

Yes No

Been diagnosed or treated for any mental illness, including alcohol or substance abuse, or

Physical condition that would impair your ability to perform the essential functions of your license?.....1 A
3. Been charged, arrested or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in any state?  vvvveeeeerereremieerereeeenan, X O
4. Been the subject of an administrative action whether completed or pending in any state?........cceeeeveevrrererennn. 0o B
5. Had your license subjected to any discipline for violation of pharmacy or drug laws in any state?........ceeeeveeeeune. o N
“If you marked YES to any of the numbered questions (3-5) above, include the following information & provide documentation:
Board Administrative State | Date: ( Case #:
Action:

[
| Criminal | State | Date: Case #: County ] Court
Action: .
MN I HM/""/D//) ST Pl Cacfore] Conrt

In response to federally mandated requirements, the Nevada Legislature and Attorney General require that we include the following
questions as part of all applications.

' Yes No
Are you the subject of a court order for the sSUPPOrt Of & ChIld7.eeceeeniinrerneniinersiirnsseseesstsasessosessessessessessess I} PR
IF you marked YES to the question, above are you in compliance with the court order?.........covvverecereersesersnen. 0 O

I hereby certify that the information furnished on this document is true and correct. | agree to abide by all the statutes, rules and
regulations governing pharmaceutical technicians and understand that a violation of any such statutes, rules and regulations may be

grounds for suspension ye Catiory of this permit.
=7 3/00// s

=

Original Signéﬁ:rey@e{or stamps accepted E———— D)a 4

3/Board Use Only )
Received: Amount: ‘3’1'0‘00 Entity # (0 %1 0 g




March 28, 2013

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
431 Plumb Lane,

Reno, NV §9509

Dear State Board,

| had reccived my license in 1999 in Nevada when I was 19 after completing the 500 hours as a tech in
training where | was then promoted to work in Minneapolis Mn. 1 scored 2nd highest in nationwide exam for
pharm techs in the same year. In 2003 I was convicted in federal court ol conspiracy to distribute
methamphetamine and MDMA in which I served 5 years and 6 months, I went through a 9 month drug
rehabilitation program and successfully completed. it | was refeased in 2007 and completed 1 year of
afiercare at Bridge Counseling in las Vegas . and again completed the program with accolades. Then
unfortunately Dec 29 of 2008 1 was stopped and charged with a DU in which I completed all classes and
requirements that satified the courts. | am unable to find all the necessary documentation pertaining to the
cases because the time that has passed. but if they are necessary | will sce what other means | have in findig
the information. 1 have worked very hard to work past my past record and last year graduated from College of
Southern Nevada with an Associate in Science in the ficld of Medical Laboratory Technician and am working
towards my Bachelor as well. 1 also was certified as a personal fitness trainer and continually try to better
myself and learn new subjects. | now have an opportunity to get back into the pharmacy which isajob |
loved and am asking if | have the support of the Board 1o apply. | can and would accept any conditions that
may be placed on me if necessary because | have no qualms about proving myself and my abilities. I'm
applying also for the limited entry program to continue with my BS degree and they require working in the
health fields as extra weight towards acceptance of my application. So I ask that you would please accept my
application to get back into the field so | again can continue to learn as much as possible and use the skills
I've been granted to succeed. Also, when I was in the pharmacy I scored second highest for pharmacy
technicians and the only one to get higher was a pharmacy student, that was when | was 19. so allowing me
back into the field is beneficial to me and the field. Thank you for your time and I hope 1 have proven that I
am more then the mistakes of my young adult life.

Sincerely yours.

Rob Thomas

PT02499



July 2013 Board Meeting
12.  Application for Pharmaceutical Technician Registration — Appearance
Robert C. Thomas

Robert Thomas appeared and was sworn by President Gandhi prior to answering
questions or offering testimony.

Mr. Thomas explained that in 2003, he was convicted in federal court for conspiracy to
distribute methamphetamine and Ecstasy. He served five years and six months in
prison. Mr. Thomas said that he was living in a drug dealer’s house, and he was also
using methamphetamine. Until the trial, he was not aware of the extent of the illegal
activities which had taken place in the house where he was living. Mr. Thomas
successfully completed a nine month drug rehabilitation program while in prison. He
was released from prison in 2007, and completed one year of aftercare at Bridge
Counseling. On New Year's Eve 2008, he was charged with a DUl. Mr. Thomas said
that he has a strong family support system and is committed to his sobriety.

The Board expressed concern that Mr. Thomas had a commitment to control his
addiction then relapsed one year following his release from prison. He currently is not
participating in a support program.

Board Action:

Motion: Chery! Blomstrom moved to table Robert Thomas' Pharmaceutical
Technician Application pending an evaluation by PRN-PRN. Mr. Thomas
will be required to appear with Mr. Espadero at a future Board meeting
with the results of the PRN evaluation

Second: Jack Dalton

Action: Passed Unanimously



Gk



NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
431 W Plumb Lane * Reno, NV 89509 » (775) 850-1440

APPLICATION BY RECIPROCATION AS A PHARMACIST

If you are requesting licensure by reciprocation (i.e.you have a current pharmacist license from
another state and wish to transfer license information and only need to take the Nevada MPJE),
complete this application:

Total Fee: $330.00 (non-refundable, money order or cashier’s check only. no cash)

Money Order or Cashier's Check made payable to: Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
Complete Name (no abbreviations):
Firstj?.? ’EQ‘QJ\\ Middle: ‘/(Mf <~ Last: @n\ﬂw <‘< D?(:
Mailing Address: AL U\(\ N4 ) /a
City: &0 \Q\»q ) $r)’f 9.8 state: _ (D Zip Code: _ X 0% 19
o~ S

ot /171

~1 A

E-mail Address:

Place of Birth: [\)/\.\ \/(\{‘(\

-

Sex:ﬁj MorOF

Original State of Licensure you are reciprocating from must be active and issued by exam;
, y )
State: /\}\Qﬂ/ >/ 0 I~ Date of Issuance: %;f /d! 7é (/ // &/‘76

College of Pharmacy Information

Graduation Date: (/Udf j// é

(mipvddryy) |
Degree Received: O PharmD \mBS in Pharmacy 1 Other (check one)

Name of Pharmacy School: S\/‘J ..Q\’O l\ 1S Uﬂ) 0*4f‘$ﬁ b
Location of School: (\B{\. ) #D C )Q

If you are a foreign graduate you must attach a copy of your FPGEC certificate to THIS APPLICATION.
You also need to complete the college of pharmacy information

wBoard Use Only

.

Received: F)\ \0\'\/—‘\‘ Amount. _$ 320.00 Entity # _LoloD (D

Laws MPJE

Page 1 of 2



Other states where you are (or were) licensed as a pharmacist or print “none”

State Lic# Is the license active? State Lic # Is the license active?

M 03503 / Yes B'gr_NO 0 o Yes O No O
_C_O_ _]_SQ_LJL_YGS O No T - Yes 0 No [

**Attach separate sheet if needed

Yes No
Been diagnosed or treated for any mental illness, including alcohol or substance
abuse, or physical condition that would impair your ability to perform the essential ;
FUNCHONS OF YOUT lICENSE ...ttt e DI@
1. Been charged, arrested or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in any state?....ooveveeeee 8.0
2. Been the subject of an administrative action whether completed or pending in any state?............... 6.0

3. Had your license subjected to any discipline for violation of pharmacy or drug laws in any state?...®™...0]

If you marked YES to any of the numbered questions (1-3) above, please include the following information and
provide an expiration or documents:

Board Administrative State Date: Case #:
Action: ( N .
RWeer, @ [ s
Criminal | State Date: Case #: County Court
Action:
[ ]

FEDERALLY MANDATED REQUIREMENTS

In response to Federally mandated requirements, the Nevada Legislature and Attorney General
require that we include this questions as part of all applications.

4. Are you the subject of a court order for the support of @ child?..........oooooiiiiii, Yes O Nodi‘b
4a. If you marked Yes, to the question 4, are you in compliance with the court order?........... Yes O No O

| have read all questions, answers and statements and know the contents thereof. | hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the information furnished on this
application are true, accurate and correct. | attest to knowledge of and compliance with the guidelines of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
concerning the prevention of transmission of infectious agents through safe and appropriate injection practices. | hereby authorize the Nevada State Board of
Pharmacy, it's agents, servants and employees, to conduct any investigation(s) of my business, professional, social and moral background, qualification and

reputation, as it may deem necessary, proper or desirable.

No liability of any sort or kind shall attach to the said Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, it's members, servants or employees because or by reason of the use of the

autherization.
Q = 4/24/)
Ori%aﬁ’i’gnature{ NG copies or stamps accepted Date | 7
/ Page 2 of 2




INALIUiIdl ADDULIALIVEI VI DUAITUD U rratiacy
1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

INGIHIT, JUDTRI IV INVUIRNUPS

e-ProfilelD: T

Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN: 5500000080750922
Page: 1 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

Joseph M Rothkopf
Reporting Entity: Colorado State Board of Pharmacy

| Transaction Type: Initial Report.

Datelof AGHoR 04/02/2001]

Action

Basis for Action

- 1145 - Voluntary Surrender of License

- 19 - Criminal Conviction

. A-RERORTING Entity Name:  Colorado State Board of Pharmacy
ENTITY Address: 1560 Broadway, Suite 1310
City, State, Zip:  Denver, CO 80202-5146
Country: US
Name of Certifier:
Title or Department:
Telephone:
Type of Report:  Initial
Related Report Number:
|B. SUBJECT Subject Name:  Joseph M Rothkopf
[IDENTIFICATION e-Profile ID:
{INFORMATION Other Name(s) Used:
j Gender: Male
b Date of Birth:
Work Address: bsbb Ursaln
City, State, ZIP:  Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Deceased: NO
Federal Employer ldentification Numbers
(FEIN):

Social Security Numbers (SSN):

Individual Taxpayer Identification Number
(ITIN):

National Provider Identifiers (NPI):
Professional Schoo! & Year of Graduation:
Occupation/Field of Licensure (Code):
State License Number, State of Licensure:

St John's University - NY (1976)
Pharmacist
PHA-15014, CO

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT — FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY
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1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

Nalliec,. \JUaUpll i r\uuu\upu
e-ProfilelD: = "7

Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN: 5500000080750922
Page: 2 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

[C.INCIDENT

[REPORTED Type of Adverse Action:
r Basis for Action:

Reporting Entity:

Action Classification Code(s):
Date Action Was Taken:

Date Action Became Effective:
Length of Action:

Monetary Penalty:

Auto Reinstate?.
Description:

Initial

- 19 - Criminal Conviction

co

- 1145 - Voluntary Surrender of License
04/02/2001

04/02/2001

Permanent

No

Pharmacist permanently surrenders his Colorado pharmacist license as
part of the disposition of his criminal case. He is charged with four felony
charges in Case 00 CR 799 in Grand Junction, Colorado: two counts of
Obtaining a Schedule IV Controlled Substance by Fraud and Deceit and
two counts of Distribution of a Schedule IV Controlled Substance.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. RG PH

STIPULATION AND FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN THE MATTER REGARDING THE LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY IN THE
STATE OF COLORADO OF JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF, R.Ph., LICENSE NO. 15014,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the Colorado State
Board of Pharmacy ("Board") and Joseph M. Rothkopf, R.Ph. ("Respondent") to resolve case
number P-20-067 by allowing Respondent to permanently relinquish his license to practice
pharmacy. :

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1. The Board has jurisdiction over the person of Respondent, his license to practice
pharmacy and the subject matter of this stipulation pursuant to the provisions of title 12, article
22, C.R.S. (2000), otherwise known as the Drugs and Druggists Act.

2. Respondent has been licensed to practice as a pharmacist in the State of
Colorado at all times relevant to this agreement.

3. Respondent's address on record with the Board is: 1049 Beiford Ave., Grand
Junction, CO 81501,

4. Respondent hereby admits and waives any further proof in this or any other
proceeding before or initiated by the Board that the following facts are true.

5. Respondent is currently charged with four felony charges relating to his practice
of pharmacy. Case 00 CR 799 in Grand Junction, Colorado contains two counts of Obtaining a
Schedule IV Controlled Substance by Fraud and Deceit, § 18-18-415, C.R.S., and two counts
of Distribution of a Schedule IV Controlled Substance, § 18-18-405, C.R.S.



6. While employed at City Market Pharmacy located at 425 Patterson Rd. in Grand
Junction, Colorado, Respondent dispensed 100 Xanax 0.5 mg tablets on two occasions without
authorization or a prescription order. These actions gave rise to Case 00 CR 799.

7. Respondent has indicated his desire to resolve this case in conjunction with the
criminal case pending against him. Respondent wishes to permanently relinquish his llcense
to practice pharmacy as part of the disposition of the criminal case.

8. The Board finds and concludes, and Respondent agrees, that based upon
Respondent's request, the following outcome is just and appropriate under the circumstances.

DISPOSITION
Voluntary Surrender and Permanent Relinquishment of License

8. Voluntary Relinquishment. Respondent consents to the Board’s entry of an order
whereby his license to practice pharmacy shall be relinquished and canceled. Upon the effective
date of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order, Respondent shall promptly surrender to the Board
all indicia of his Colorado licensure. Respondent agrees that he will not, at any time, reapply for
licensure in this state.

9. Advisements and Waivers. Respondent enters into this Stipulation and Final
Agency Order freely and voluntarily, after the opportunity to consult with legal counsel of his
own choosing.

10.  Acknowledgments. Respondent has read this Stipulation and Final Agency
Order in its entirety and acknowledges, after having the opportunity to consult with legal
counsel, that he understands its legal consequences and he agrees that none of its terms or
conditions are unconscionable.

11. Integration and Severability. Upon execution by all parties, this Stipulation and
Final Agency Order shall represent the entire and final agreement of and between the parties.
In the event any provision of this Stipulation and Final Agency Order is deemed invalid or
unenforceable by a court of law, it shall be severed and the remaining provisions of this
Stipulation and Final Agency Order shall be given full force and effect.

12.  Public Record. Upon execution by all parties, this Stipulation and Final Agency
Order shall be a public record, maintained in the custody of the Board.



ACCEPTED AND AGREED BY
Respondent

W’[/M{"-_\ Dated: ?/24’// ol

Jo{?ph M. Rothkopf, R.Ph., # 15014
1049 Belford Ave.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Subscribed and sworn to before me in the Ceunty of , State of

Colorado, this L day of W\a;\(,p\_ , 2001, by Joseph M. Rothkopf, R.Ph.
‘p

My Commission expires:

4-20- 03

»
. o
vvvvvvvv

WHEREFORE, after motion and vote, the within Stipulation and Final Agency Order is
approved, accepted, and hereby made an order of the Board.

DONE AND EFFECTIVE this 2“9 day of JSGryu,,O ,2001.

State B;rd of Pharmacy

BY: y
Title:OWm G»QYM/}’LV_)_L(/CW




DOCUMENT APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General

I e

: /

/ AIEAN WOQDFORD WALTERS, #24834%—
" Foster, Larson, Laiche & Giff Assistant Attorney General

Regulatory Law Section

Attorney for Respondent Attorneys for State Board of Pharmacy
422 White Ave., Suite 323 1525 Sherman Street, Sth Floor

Grand Junction, CO 81501 Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone (970) 245-8021 " Telephone: (303) 866-5158

FAX: (970) 24500590 FAX: (303) 866-5395

*Counsel of Record

AG FILE: PARL\RLWALTIW\PHARMACY\KILZER.STP



National Association of Boards of Pharmacy Name: Joseph M Rothkopf

1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 e-ProfilelD: :
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN:
Page: 1 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

Joseph M Rothkopf
Reporting Entity: New York Board of Pharmacy

\Transaction Type: Initial Report e DA teTo /A tion 102/06 /19561
[ Action Basis for Action
- 1135 - Suspension of License - 19 - Criminal Conviction
'A RERORTING Entity Name:  New York Board of Pharmacy
ENTITY Address:  Cultural Education Center, Room 3035
City, State, Zip:  Albany, NY 12230
Country: US

Name of Certifier:
Title or Department:
Telephone:
Type of Report:  Initial
Related Report Number:

B. SUBJECT Subject Name:  Joseph M Rothkopf
IDENTIEICATION e-Profile ID;
INFORMATION Other Name(s) Used:
; Gender. Male
Date of Birth:

Work Address: 6255 Ursa Ln
City, State, ZIP:  Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Deceased: NO
Federal Employer Identification Numbers
(FEIN):
Social Security Numbers (SSN):
Individual Taxpayer Identification Number
(ITIN):
National Provider Identifiers (NP!):
Professional School & Year of Graduation: St John's University - NY (1976)
Occupation/Field of Licensure (Code):  Pharmacist
State License Number, State of Licensure: 030310, NY

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



National Association of Boards of Pharmacy
1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

Name: Joseph M Rothkopt
e-ProfilelD

Process Date: 2/ 1714
DCN:

Page: 2 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

'C. INCIDENT
REPORTED Type of Adverse Action:
Basis for Action:
Reporting Entity:
Action Classification Code(s):

Date Action Was Taken:

Date Action Became Effective:
Length of Action:

Monetary Penalty:

Auto Reinstate?:
Description:

Initial

- 19 - Criminal Conviction

NY

- 1135 - Suspension of License

02/06/1986

03/24/1986

3 Years, 0 Months, 0 Days

$ 2500

No

Order #4096

Basis - Criminal Conviction for Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in
the 5th Degree, a class D felony

Additional Basis - numerous violations of New York recordkeeping
requirements for Controlled Substances

Action - New York license is suspended for 3 years, last 2 years of
suspension are stayed and license placed on probation with terms and
conditions for 2 years. $2500.00 fine levied.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT ~ FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY
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IN THE MATTER

OF
JOSEPH ROTHKOPF ORIGINAL ORDER
(Pharmacist) NO. 4096

Upon the application of JOSEPH ROTHKOPF, under Calendar No.
4096, and the vote of the Board of Regents on December 13, 1985,
which application and vote are incorporated herein and made a
part hereof, it is

ORDERED that the application of JOSEPH ROTHKOPF,
respondent, for a consent order be granted; that respondent's
license and registration to practice as a pharmacist in the
State of New York be suspended for three years; that execution
of the last two years of said suspension be stayed at which time
respondent then be placed on probation for a period of two years
under the terms set forth in the exhibit annexed hereto, made a
part hereof, and marked as Exhibit "A"; and that respondent be
fined $2,500, said fine to be made payable, by certified check,
to the order of the New York State Education Department, and
mailed to the Executive Director, Office of Professional
Discipline, New York State Education Department, 622 Third
Avenue, New York, New York 10017-6756 within 30 days after the
effective date of the service of this order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Gordon M. Ambach,
Commissioner of Education of the State
of New York, for and on behalf of the
State Education Department and the
Board of Regents, do hereunto set my
hand and affix the seal of the State

Education Department, at the City of

is oﬂ-c'iay OEW?,. 1986.

sioner of Educat}on

Alb




Approved December 13, 1985
No. 4096

Upon the application of JOSEPH ROTHKOPF, under Calendar No. 4096, and
in accordance with the provisions of Title VIII of the Education Law, it
was |

Voted: That the application of JOSEPH ROTHKOPF, respondent, for a
consent order be granted; that respondent's license and registration to
practice as a pharmacist in the State of New York be suspended for three
years; that execution of the last two years of said suspension be stayed
at which time respondent then be placed on probation for a period of two
years under the terms set forth in the application; that respondent be
fined $2,500, said fine to be made payable, by certified check, to the
order of the New York State Education Department, and mailed to the
Executive Director, Office of Professional Discipline, New York State
Bducation Department, 622 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017-6756
within 30 days after the effective date of the service of the order of the
Camnissioner of Education to be issued in this matter; and that the
Commissioner of Education be empowered to execute, for and on behalf of
the Board of Regents, all orders necessary to carry out the terms of this

vote.



ZXHIBIT A
TERMS OF PROBATION

JOSEPH ROTHKOPF

That respondent, during the period of probation, shall conduct
himself in all ways in a manner befitting his professional
status, and shall conform fully to the moral and professional
standards of conduct imposed by law and by his profession;

That respondent shall submit written notification to the New
York State Education Department, addressed to the Executive
Director, Office of Professional Discipline, New York State
Education Department, 622 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017-
6756, of any employment and practice, of respondent’'s
residence and telephone number, of any change in ‘respondent's
employment, practice, residence, or telephone number within or
without the State of New York;

That respondent shall submit written proof from the Division
of Professional Licensing Services (DPLS), New York State
Education Department (NYSED), that respondent has paid all
registration fees due and owing to the NYSED and respondent
shall cooperate with and submit whatever papers are requested
by DPLS in regard to said registration fees, said proof Erom
DPLS to be submitted by respondent to the NYSED, addressed to
the Executive Director, Office of Professional Discipline, as
aforesaid, no later than the first three months of the period
of probation; - ’

That respondent shall submit written proof to the NYSED,
addressed to the Executive Director, Office of Professional
Discipline, as aforesaid, that 1) respondent is currently
registered with the NYSED, unless respondent submits written
proof that respondent has advised DPLS, NYSED, that respondent
is not engaging in the practice of respondent's profession in
the State of New York and does not desire to register, and
that 2) respondent has paid any fines which may have
previously been imposed upon respondent by the Board of
Regents; said proof of the above to be submitted no later than
the first two months of the period of probation;

That so long as the stay of execution is in effect, respondent
may continue to practice respondent’'s aforementioned
profession in accordance with the terms of probation;
provided, however, that upon receipt of evidence of
noncompliance with or any other violation of any of the
aforementioned terms of probation, the New York State
Education Department may initiate a violation of probation
proceeding and/or such other proceedings pursuant to the
Education Law and the Rules of the Board of Regents.




NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

_______________________ X
IN THE MATTER
of the

Application for the revocation of the APPLICATION FOR
authorization and license heretofore CONSENT ORDER
granted to :

JOSEPH ROTHKOPF
to practice as a pharmacist in the State
of New York, for the cancellation of his
registration as such, and for such other
relief as the premises warrant.
_______________________ X

STATE OF NEW YORK )
ss:
COUNTY OF )

JOSEPH ROTHROPF, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That on or about September 17, 1976 I was licensed to
practice as a pharmacist in the State of New York, having been
issued license No. 030310 by the New York State Education
Department.

I am currently registered with the New York State

Education Department to practice as a pharmacist in the State

of New York from an address at 4 Sagamore Lane, Dix Hills, New

York 11746.




JOSEPH ROTHKOPF

That I have been charged with two specifications of
professional misconduct, a copy of which is annexed hereto,
made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit "A".

I admit guilt to the aforesaid two specifications of
professional misconduct.

I hereby agree to the penalty that my license to practice
as a pharmacist in the State of New York be suspended for a
period of three years, that execution of the last two years of
said suspension be stayed at which time I then be placed on
probation for the two years under the terms set forth in the
exhibit annexed hereto, made a part hereof, and marked as
Exhibit "B", and that I be fined $2,500.00, said fine tec be
made payable by certified check, to the New York State
Education Department, 622 Third Avenue, New York, New York
10017-6756 within 30 days after the effective date of the
service of the order of the Commissioner of Education to be
issued in this matter.

I hereby make this application to the Board of Regents and

request that it be granted.

" J—




JOSEPH ROTHKOPF

I understand that, in the event this application is not
granted by the Board of Regents, nothing contained herein shall
be binding upon me or construed to be an admission of any act
of misconduct alleged or charged against me, such application
shall not be used against me in any way and shall be kept in
strict confidence during the pendency of the disciplinary
proceeding, and such denial by the Board of Regents shall be
without prejudice to the continuance of the disciplinary
proceeding and the final determination by the Board of Regents

pursuant to the provisions of the Education Law.

I agree that, in the event the Board of Regents grants my
application, as set forth herein, an order of the Commissioner
of Education may be issued in accordance with the same.

No promises of any kind were made to me. I am making this
application of my own free will and accord and not under
duress, compulsion, or restraint of any kind or manner.

J/ A
Responde 9

Sworn to before me this

20T  day of OFAn |4¥¢

=

S NOIAIQY PUBLIC

JEROME SAGER
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New Yol
Nao. 41-4514908
Quelified in Queens County
Cert, Filed in Queens County
Com:nission cxpites March 30, 19@‘\
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NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER
of the
Application for fhe revocation of the STATEMENT

authorization and license heretofore oF
granted to CHARGES - -

JOSEPH ROTHKOPF

to practice pharmacy in the State of
New York, for the cancellation of his
registration as such, and for such

- other and further relief as the premises
warrant. N

TO: THE REGENTS REVIEW COMMITTEE

THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT BY IXTS DIVISION OF
PROSECUTION OF THE OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE ALLEGES AS
FPOLLOAS :

FIRST: JOSEPH ROTHEOPF, hereinafter referred to as . the

respondent, was authorized to practice pharmacy in the State of

1 New York by issuance to him of license NO. 030310 on September

17, 1976 by the New York State Education Department.
SECOND: Respondent is currently registered from an address
at: 4 Sagamore Lane, Dix Hills, New York 11746.

SPECIPICATION OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

THIRD: Respondent herein 1is charged with having been

convicted of committing an act constituting a crime within the

__1._:_

- EXHIBIT ®A"




purview and meaning of Section 6509 (5) (a) (i) of the Educ;tion
Law of the State of New York, in that:

on February 2, 1983, respondent was charged in the
Superior Court, Nassau County, New York with three counts of
Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the Fifth Degree, a

class D felony. The Informatioﬁ alleged that the respondent

spld Placidyl, a Schedule IV controlled drug on three separatéj

occasions.

On February 10, 1980, respondent pled guilty to Attempted
Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance, in the Seventh
.Degree, a c¢lass B misdemeanor :in satisfaction of tpe
information.

On March 25, 1980 the respondent was sentenced to one year

probation and payment of a $500 fine or thirty days in prison.

SECOND SPECIFICATION OF PROFPESSIONAL MISCOﬁDUCT
FOURTH: Respondent herein is charged with having been found
to be in violation of the applicable provisions of Title VII of
Article 33 of the New vork State Public Health Law by
Commissioner of Health within the purviéw and meaning oOf
section 6509 (5) (c) bf the Education Law of the State of New
vork, in that: . '
on June 24, 1983 the respondent was charged by
the Department of Health with the follo#ing
violations:

1. Respondent, in violation of Section 3304 of

——Dm -

————am [ — — . ——

e e e+ s eeasi e mmem g e TemA— et N




the Public Health Law, unlawfully dispensed
‘controlled substances on numerous occasions between
May 26, 1981 and January 19, 1983, in Great -Neck, New
York.

2. .-Respondent, in violation of subdivision one
of Section 3333 of the Public Health Law, and of
Section 80.73(a) of Part 80 of the Administrative
Rules and Régulations of the Health Department,
~unlawfully dispensed Schedule II controlled
substances on prescriptions which were not written on
official New York State prescription forms. Oﬂ four
occasions, the Respondent unlawfully dispensed the
Schedule II substandes Nembutal and Percodan on
written prescription forms.

3. Respondent, in viélation of subdivision
three of Section 3336 of the Public Health Law, and
of Section 80.74(c) of Part 80 bf the Administrative
Rules and Regufatioﬁs of the Health Department, .
failed to endorse the signature of the pharmacist
filling a written prescription and to record the date
of delivery to the wultimate user. On fifteen
occasions between October 19, 1981 and January 19,
1983, tﬁe Respondent dispensed controlled substances

without noting the date of dispensing on the

__3__'




prescription forms. On twenty-nine occasions during
the same period, the Respondenf failed to affix the
signature of the dispensing pharmacist to the written
prescription.

4. Respondent, in violation of subdivision
(1) (a) of Section 3337 of the Public Health Law, and
of Section 80.70(a) of Part 80 of the Administrative
Rules and Regulations of the Health Department,
failed to complete all reguired * information on
written memoranda of.telephone orders for controlled
subsfances. On at least twenty-one occasions, the
Respondent dispensed controlled substanceé on oral
prescriptions, but did not include on the writéen
memorandum of the order the patient's age, complete
name, and/or address. On eleven of the aforesaid
written memoranda, the date of the order was not
recorded.

5. kespondént, in violation of subdivision two
of Section 3334 of the Public Health Law, unlawfully
dispensed more than a five day supply of a Schedule
II substance on ahn emergency oral. prescription. On
November 8, 1982, the Respondent dispensed a seven
day supply of the Schedule II substance, Percocet.

6. Respondent, in violation of subdivision two

of Section 3337 of the Public Health Law, and of

—d




Section 80.70(b) of Part 80 of the Administrative
Rules and Regulations of the Health Department,
unlawfully dispensed more than a five day supply of a
Schedule III substance on an oral prescription. On .
January 7, 1983, the Respondent dispensed a twelve
day supply of Tylenol #3; on January 8, 1983, the
Respondent dispensed a thirty déy supply of Fiorinal.

7. ~ Paragraph "7" of the charges was deleted.

8; Respondent, in violation of Section
80.70(c), (d) of Part 80 of the Administrative Rules
and Regulafioﬁs' of the Heaith Department, failed
either to attach written follow-up prescriptions to
the memoranda of oral orders oxr, in the alternatiye,
to note on the memoranda that. written prescriptions
were not received from the prescribing practitioner.
On twenty telephone orders for controlled substances
filled during the period July 22, 1982 through
January 15, 1983, the Respondent did not either
attach a copy of a written follow-up prescription to
the written memorandum of a telephone order or note
on the written memorandum that such written
prescription was not received.

9. Respondent, in violation of Section
80.70(e) of Part 80 of the Administrative Rules and

'Regulations of the Health Department, failed to

-




endorse on a written follow-up prescription bhis
signature, the date of £filling, the prescription
number under which it is recorded in the pharmacy
prescription file, and failed to placé on the back of
the follow-up preécription the date of receipt,
serial number and date on which the oral order was
filled. A written follow-up prescription dated
‘January 18, 1983 did not contain the signature of the
dispensing pharmacist, the date of filling or the
pfeécription number, nor was there any information
recorded on the back of the follow-up.

10. Respondent, in violation of  Section
80.74(d) of the Administrative Rules and Regulations
of the Health Department, unlawfully dispensed
controlled substances on written prescriptions_which
were not dated. On Apfil 28, 1982 and on January 3,
1983, the Respondent filled piescriptions which were
undated.

On January 6, 1984 the respondent was charged
with the foltowing violations:

1. Respondent, in violation of Section 3304 (a)
of the Public Health Law, unlawfully dispensed
controlled substances during the periﬁxi'May 26, 1981
and January 19, 1983, in Great Neck, New.York.

2. Respondent, in violation of Section 3333(1)

—_—f——




of the Public Health Law, and of Section 80.73(c) of
the Administrative Rules and Regulations _of the
Health Department, unlawfully diséensed, Schedule II,
controlled substances on prescriptions which were not
written on official New York State prescription
forms. On June 11, 1981, the Respondent dispensed 60
" Nembutal 100 mg. capsules to the ultimate user, on a
written, not a triplicate prescription. On six
occasions during the. period May 25,. 1981 through
January 11, 1983 +the Respondent dispensed the
Schedule 1II substance, Percodan. and Percocet, on
triplicate prescription forms which had not been
dated by the prescribing practitioner.

3. Respondent, in violation . of Section
3334 (1) (a) of the Public Health Law, and of Section
80.73(d) of the Administrative Rules and Regulations
of the Health Department, unlawfully dispensed
Schedule II substances to ultimate users in that all
of the required information was not recorded on the
written memoranda of emergency oral prescriptions. On
twenty~nin¢ occasions between May 25, 1981 and
November 20, 1982, the Respondents failed to include
the prescribing practitioner's DEA registration and
address on written memoranda of telephone orders for

" the Schedule II substance, Nembutal.
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4. Respondent, in violation of Section 3334(2)
of the Public Health Law, and of Section 80.73(e) of
the Administrative Rules and Regulations, unlawfully
dispensed more than a five day supply.of a Schedule
II substance on an émergency oral prescription. On
eighteen occasions between May 25, 1981 and November
20, 1982, the Respondent dispensed a thirty. day
supply of thé Schedule II substance, Nembutal on a
telgphone ofder;

5. Respondent, in violatibn of Section 3334(3)
of the Public Health Law, and of Section 80.73kf) of
the Administrative Rules and Regulatiéns of the
Health Department, failed to notify the. Health
Department that a prescribing practitioner had failed
to.deliver the original and one cOpPY of an official
New York State prescription authorizing the emergency
dispensing of a Sschedule II substance. on twenty nine

occasions between May 25, 1981 and November 20, 1982,
the Respondent dispensed the Schedule II substance
Nembutal on the bésis of telephoned orders; but
failed to notify the pepartment that the required
follow up triplicate prescription was not received.

6. Respondent, in‘violation of Section 3334(4)
of the Public Health Law, and of Section 80.73(g) of

the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the
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Health Department, failed to endorse a prescription
calling for a Schedule II.substqnce. On twenty nine-
occasions between May 25, 1981 and November 20, 1982, .
the dispensing pharmacist failed to sign
prescrip;ions calling for Schedule II substances.

7. ReSpondent, in violation of . Section
3337(1)(a) of the Public Health Law and of Section
80.70(a) (1) of the Administrative Rules and
Regulations of "the Health Department,. unlawfully
Qispensed Schedule II substances to ultimate users in
thaf the dispensing pharmacist failed to record the
prescribing practitioner's address and  DEA
registration number on eighteen written memorénda of
telephone orders for the Schedule iV substance
Valium, filled between May 26, 1981 and January 18,
1983.

8. Respondent, in violation of Section 3337(4)
of the Public Heélth Law and of Section 80.70(1) of
" the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the
Health Department, failed to sign written memoranda
of telephone orders calling for Valium 10 mg., filled
between May 26, 1981 and January 18, 1983.

' 9. Respondent, in violation of Section 3343(2)
of the Public Health Law, and of Section 80.106 of

the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the
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Health Department, failed to keep Pproper rgcords of

controlled substances received and dispensed

. An

audit of controlled substance records for the period

May 26, 1981 to January 19, 1983 revealed shortages

of 301 Percodan tablets; 44 Percocet—5 tablets

. 638

Phenobarbital 100 mg. capsules; 424 valium 10 mg.

tablets; and an overage of 32 Placidyl 750 mg.

capsules.

10. Respondent, in  violation = of Section

3397 (1) (b) Of the Public Health Lav, and of Section

80.125(a) (2) of the Administrative Rules

and

Regulations of the Health pepartment, wilfully made a

false statement on a record required by Article

33 of

the Public Health Law. On one€ occasion, Respondent

altered the date written on an official New

York

State prescription form. On seven occasions, the date

of filling was altered on- & written controlled

substance prescription. On -one occasion, a
serial (prescription) number was affixed

controlled substance prescription.

false

to a

On August 9, 1984 Order No. MCS-84-96 was issued by the

Commissioner of Health of the State of New York, adopting the

Stipulation entered 1into by 'Respondent wherein

admitted violating Article 33 of the New quk st

respondent

ate Public -

Health Law and the Administrative Rules and Regulations of the
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Department of Health ‘as set forth in the aforesaid charges
dated June 24, 1983 and January 6, 1984. Paragraph "7" of the
charges dated June 24, 1983 was deleted, and respondent did- not

admit this allegation.

In addition to respondent's admission to the aforesaid
chargés fespondent admitted failure to keep.proper records in
iiélation 6f Section 3343(2) of the Public Health Law and
Section 80.106(a) of the Administrative Rules and Regulations
of the Departmeﬁt of Health, in that in audit of coqtrolled
substances for the period May 26, 1981 to Junme 19, .1983
revealed shortages of 301 Percodan tablets; 30. Peycocetés'
tablets, 638 Phenobarbital, 100 mg. capsuies; 424 valium 10 mg.

tablets and an overage of 32 Placidyl; 750 mg. capsules.

As a result, of 'the. Stipulation entered into by tthe
respondent and the Department of Health, the respondent 'was
assessed a fine of $7,200. The Department agreed to suspend
$2,700 of the penalty provided the respondent comply with the

terms of probation.

—1l—o




WHEREFORE, it is requested that the license previously

granted to JOSEPH ROTHKOPF to practice pharmacy in the State of

New York as a pharmacist be revoked or that such other and

further relief be granted as may be just and proper.
' '
pated: /S day of April, 1985

WILLIAM L. WOOD, JR.
PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT OFFICER

L)

LOUIS M. MERINGOLO

Prosecuting Attorney

New York State Education Department
Office of Professional Discipline
622 Third Avenue —- 37th floor

New York, New York 10017

_—12——




|INEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER

of the

Application for the revocation of the
authorization and license heretofore
granted to

JOSEPH ROTHKOPF

to practice pharmacy in the State .

of New York, and for the cancellation

of his registration as such, or for

such other relief as the premises warrant.

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT

SIRS:

PLEASE TARE NOTICE that the petitioner.he;eby:amends the
icharges previously served upon respoﬁdent, JOSEPH ROTHKOPF, on
June 14, 1985 to delete paragfapﬂ Third, and to include the

following paragraph, Third as follows:

FIRST SPECIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL HISéONDUCT

THIRD:  Respondent is charged'with having been convicted
of committing an act conétituting a crime- within the purview
and meaning of §6509(5)(a)(i) of the Education Law of the State
of New York, in that: -
On February 10, 1983, respondent was charged.
in.the Superior Court, Nassau County, New_York with th;ee

BI 6"
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counts of Criminal Sale of a gontrolled Substance in the
Fifth Degree, a class D felony. The Information allegeq
that the respondent sold Placidyl, a Schedﬁie" iV
controlled drug on three'separate occasions.

On February 10, 1983, respondent pied guiity to
‘fattempted Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substancé,
in the Seventh Degree, a° cléés wB" misdemeanor in
satisfaction of the information.

On March 25, 1983, the respondent was sentenced to
one year probation and payment of a $500 fine or thirty

days in prison.

Dated: Aé: day of August 1985

JOSEPH FISCH .
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT OFFICER

- By: Cfééiiijé2<fzkékﬁa-<7’?g§

LOUIS M. MERINGOLO ¢
Prosecuting Attorney

N.Y.S. Education Department
622 Third Avenue - 37th Floor
New York, New York 10017-6756
(212) 557-2196 .

|To: Jerome I. Sager, Esq.
126 E 16 Street
New York, N.Y. 10003

——D

Office of Professional Discipline
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EXHIBIT "B"
TERMS OF PROBATION

JOSEPH ROTHROPF

That respondent, during the period of probation, shall conduct
himself in all ways in a manner befitting his professional
status, and shall conform fully to the moral and professional
standards of conduct imposed by law and by his profession;

That respondent shall submit written notification to the New
York State Education Department, addressed to the Executive
Director, Office of Professional Discipline, New York State
Education Department, 622 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017-
6756, of any employment and practice, of respondent's
residence and telephone number, of any change in respondent's
employment, practice, residence, or telephone number within or
without the State of New York;

That respondent shall submit written proof from the Division
of Professional Licensing Services (DPLS), New York State
Education Department (NYSED), that respondent has paid all
registration fees due and owing to the NYSED and respondent
shall cooperate with and submit whatever papers are requested
by DPLS in regard to said registration fees, said proof from
DPLS to be submitted by respondent to the NYSED, addressed to
the Executive Director, Office of Professional Discipline, as
aforesaid, no later than the first three months of the period
of probation;

That respondent shall submit written proof to the NYSED,
addressed to the Executive Director, Office of Professional
Discipline, as aforesaid, that 1) respondent is currently
registered with the NYSED, unless respondent submits written
proof that respondent has advised DPLS, NYSED, that respondent
is not engaging in the practice of respondent's profession in
the State of New York and does not desire to register, and
that 2) respondent has paid any fines which may have
previously been imposed upon respondent by the Board of
Regents; said proof of the above to be submitted no later than
the first two months of the period of probation;

That so long as the stay of execution is in effect, respondent .
may continue to practice respondent's aforementioned
profession in accordance with the terms of probation;
provided, however, that upon receipt of evidence of
noncompliance with or any other violation of any of the
aforementioned terms of probation, the New York State
Education Department may initiate a violation of probation
proceeding and/or such other proceedings pursuant to the
Education Law and the Rules of the Board of Regents.



NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

_______________________ X
IN THE MATTER
of the

Application for the revocation of the APPLICATION FOR
authorization and license heretofore _CONSENT ORDER
granted to :

JOSEPH ROTHKOPF
to practice as a pharmacist in the State
of New York, for the cancellation of his
registration as such, and for such other
relief as the premises warrant.
_______________________ X

The undersigned agree to the ‘above statement and to the
proposed penalty based on the terms and conditions thereof.

Dated: /O-30 , 1985 / 00,{?{’\ ﬂA/{/M/mﬂ

é7”v " 'Respondent

Dated: ) 0-30 , 1985

\\AEEEEBEy for Respondent

Dated: l//'V/g’{ , 1985 /@M W

“MZmber of the State Board
of Pharmacy

Datedlm’{“&k/ é ; 1985

State Board/ of Pharmacy

X% LA
Executlyﬁecretary\

3
Dated: n{u , 1985 )

The undersigned, a member of the
been designated by the Chairman of the Reg Committee on
Professional Discipline to review this Application for a
Consent Order, has reviewed said Application and recommends to
the Board of Regents that the Application be granted.

Dated: {7/>x7 , 1985 ?? '
U Member, Boatd Jf Regents




National Association of Boards of Pharmacy Name: Joseph M Rothkopf

1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 e-ProfilelD:
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN:
Page: 1 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

Joseph M Rothkopf
Reporting Entity: New York Board of Pharmacy

| Transaction Type: Initial Report Date of/Action:102/22/1990]

| Action ~ Basis for'Action
- 1125 - Probation of License - A5 - Violation of or Failure to Comply With Licensing Board Order
;A' REPORTING Entity Name:  New York Board of Pharmacy
IENTITY Address:  Cultural Education Center, Room 3035
City, State, Zip:  Albany, NY 12230
Country: US

Name of Certifier:
Title or Department:
Telephone:
Type of Report:  Initial
Related Report Number:

B. SUBJECT Subject Name:  Josanh M Rothkopf
IDENTIFICATION e-Profile ID:
INFORMATION Other Name(s) Used:
Gender: Male
Date of Birth:

Work Address: 6255 Ursa Ln
City, State, ZIP:  Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Deceased: NO
Federal Employer Identification Numbers
(FEIN):
Social Security Numbers (SSN):
Individual Taxpayer ldentification Number
(ITIN):
National Provider ldentifiers (NPI):
Professional School & Year of Graduation: St John's University - NY (1976)
Occupation/Field of Licensure (Code):  Pharmacist
State License Number, State of Licensure: 030310, NY

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



National Association ot Boards of Pharmacy Name: Joseph M Rothkopf

1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 e-ProfilelD:
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN:
Page: 2 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

C. INCIDENT
REPORTED Type of Adverse Action:  Initial
Basis for Action: - A5 - Violation of or Failure to Comply With Licensing Board Order
Reporting Entity:  NY
Action Classification Code(s): . 1125 - Probation of License

Date Action Was Taken:  02/22/1990
Date Action Became Effective:  03/05/1990
Length of Action: 2 Years, 0 Months, 0 Days
Monetary Penalty:  $ 500

Auto Reinstate?: No
Description:  Order #10409:

Pharmacist dispensed Synthroid 0.125 mg instead of the prescribed
Synthroid .075 mg, failed to properly complete and maintain required
paperwork and in so doing, violated the terms of probation of the Board
Order effective March 24, 1986. New York license is now suspended for
one year. Suspension is stayed and license is placed on probation with
terms and conditions for a period of two years. Fine of $500.00 levied.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT ~ FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



U Unitensiiybilie Slatval RemBladk

IN THE MATTER

OF
ORIGINAL
JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF VOTE AND ORDER
(Pharmacist) NO. 10409

Upon the application of JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF, under Calendar No.
10409, which application is made a part hereof, and in accordance
with the provisions of Title VIII of the Education Law, it was

VOTED (February 16, 1990): That the application of JOSEPH M.
ROTHKOPF, respondent, for a consent order be granted; and that the
Commissioner of Education be empowered to execute, for and on
behalf of the Board of Regents, all orders necessary to carry out
the provisions of this vote; .

and it is

ORDERED: That, pursuant to the above vote of the Board of
Regents, said vote and the provisions thereof as well as the
application and the provisions thereof are hereby adopted and S0
ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED that this order shall take effect as of the date of
the personal service of this order upon the respondent or five days

after mailing by certified mail.




JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF (10409)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Thomas Sobol,
Commissioner of Education of the State of
New York, for and on behalf of the State
Education Department and the Board of
Regents, do hereunto set my hand and affix
the seal of the State Education Department,
at the City of Albany, this a&2¢w{ day of

Tl o

commissioner of Education




NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

_________________________________________ X
IN THE MATTER
of the
Disciplinary Proceeding APPLICATION FOR
CONSENT ORDER
against o
CAL. NO. 10409
JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF
who is currently licensed to practice
as a pharmacist in the State of New York.
_________________________________________ x
STATE OF NEW YORK )
ss:

COUNTY OF )

JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That on or about September 17, 1976 I was licensed to
practice as a pharmacist in the State of New York, having been
issued license No. 030310 by the New York State Education
Department.

I am currently registered with the New York State Education
Department to practice as a pharmacist in the State of New York
from an address at: 4 Sagamore Lane, Dix Hills, New York 11746-
6014.

That I have been charged with two (2) specifications of
professional misconduct, a copy of which is annexed hereto, made
a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit "A".

I admit guilt to each of the aforementioned two (2)

specifications of professional misconduct.




JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF

I hereby agree to the penalty that my license to practice as
a pharmacist in the State of New York be suspended for one (1)
year; that execution of said suspension be stayed; that I be
placed on probation for two (2) years under the terms set forth
in the exhibit annexed hereto, made a part hereof and marked as
Exhibit "B"; and that I be fined the sum of five hundred dollars
($500.00), said fine to be paid as set forth in said terms of
probation.

I hereby make this application to the Board of Regents and
request that it be granted.

I understand that in the event that the Board of Regents
denies the application, nothing contained herein shall be binding
upon me or construed to be an admission of any act of misconduct
alleged or charged against me. Such application shall not be used
against me in any way and shall be kept in strict confidence
during the pendency of the disciplinary proceeding, and such
denial by the Board of Regents shall be without prejudice to the
continuance of the disciplinary .proceeding and the final
determination by the Board of Regents pursuant to the provisions
of the Education Law.

I agree that in the event the Board of Regents grants my
application, as set forth herein, an Order of the Commissioner of

Education may be issued in accordance with the same.




JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF

No promises of any kind were made to me.

I am making this

application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,

compulsion, or restraint of any kind or manner.

/

v

Sworn to before me this

//f day of : "“”thffg

/‘QM:&@/& B

p NOT%Y PUBLIC

boror
NOTARY PUBL',?: s"f OKUN

No,
Qualifieq ,-,.,46

C°"71"nission Expl_resosSau County

3 550

(Voo L00itF s
(;7 espondent




EXHIBIT "A"
JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF

FIRST SPECIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

Respondent is charged with committing unprofessional conduct
within the purview and meaning of Section 6509(9) of the Education
Law of the State of New York, in that:

While Respondent was the supervising pharmacist at

the retail pharmacy operated by Beth Fair Phafmacy,

Inc., Bethpage, New York, the following occurred:

a) On or about October 27, 1988, Respondent,

without the knowledge or consent of the
prescriber, dispensed the non-controlled drug
Synthroid 0.125 mg. to a customer instead of
the prescribed non-controlled drug Synthroid
.075 mg., in violation of 8 NYCRR 29.7(a)(5);
b) On November 22, 1988, the aforesaid
prescription for the non-controlled drug
Synthroid .075 mg. was refilled without
entering on the reverse of said prescription
the date of the refill and the signature or
readily identifiable initials of the
dispensing pharmacist, in violation of 8 NYCRR

29.7(a)(4); and




c) The déily record of all prescriptions filled
and refilled at said pharmacy between October
11, 1988 and December 18, 1988 failed to
include the signature or readily identifiable
initials of the dispensing pharmacist(s), in
violation of 8 NYCRR 29.7(a)(8).

SECOND SPECIFICATION OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT

Respondent is further charged with committing unprofessional
conduct within the purview and meaning of Section 6509(9) of the
Education Law of the State of New York, in specific violation of
8 NYCRR 29.1(b)(14), in that:

Pursuant to Commissioner's Order No. 4096, dated

February 6, 1986, In the Matter of Joseph Rothkopf,

Respondent was placed on probation for a period of two
(2) years. The effective date of said Order was March
24, 1986 and the probationary period ran from March 24,
1987 through March 23, 1989. The terms of probation
included the following provision:

1. That Respondent, during the period

of probation, shall conduct himself in all

ways in a manner befitting his professional

status, and shall conform fully to the moral

and professional standards of conduct imposed

by law and by his profession.

Respondent violated Term of Probation No. 1 by
failing to conduct himself in all ways in a manner
befitting his professional status and by failing to

re
conform fully to the moral and professional standards

of conduct imposed by law and by his profession, as

follows:




The allegations contained in the First
Specification are repeated, reiterated and realleged
with the same force and effect as if more particularly

set forth herein at length.




EXHIBIT "B"
TERMS OF PROBATION

JOSEPH M. ROTHROPF

That Respondent, during the period of probation, shall act in all ways
in a manner befitting Respondent's professional status, and shall
conform fully to the moral and professional standards of conduct imposed
by law and by Respondent's profession;

That Respondent shall submit written notification to the New York State
Education Department, addressed to the Executive Director, Office of
Professional Discipline, New York State Education Department, One Park
Avenue, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10016-5802, of any employment and/or
practice, Respondent's residence, telephone number, or mailing address,
of any change in Respondent's employment, practice, residence, telephone
number, or mailing address within or without the State of New York;

That Respondent shall pay the $500.00 fine imposed upon Respondent, by
certified or bank cashier's check, made payable to the order of the New
York State Education Department, to be delivered to the Executive
Director, Office of Professional Discipline, as aforesaid, no later than
thirty (30) days after the effective date of the service of the Order
of the Commissioner of Education to be issued in this matter;

That Respondent shall submit written proof from the Division of
Professional Licensing Services (DPLS), New York State Education
Department (NYSED), that Respondent has paid all registration fees due
and owing to the NYSED and Respondent shall cooperate with and submit
whatever papers are requested by DPLS in regard to said registration
fees, said proof from DPLS to be submitted by Respondent to the NYSED,
addressed to the Executive Director, Office of Professional Discipline,
as aforesaid, no later than the first three months of the period of
probation;

That Respondent shall submit written proof to the NYSED, addressed to
the Executive Director, Office of Professional Discipline, as aforesaid,
that 1) Respondent is currently registered with the NYSED, unless
Respondent submits written proof that Respondent has advised DPLS,
NYSED, that Respondent is not engaging in the practice of Respondent's
profession in the State of New York and does not desire to register, and
that 2) Respondent has paid any fines which may have previously been
imposed upon Respondent by the Board of Regents; said proof of the above
to be submitted no later than the first two months of the period of
probation;




JSEPH M. ROTHKOPF

, That Respondent shall make quarterly visits to an employee of the Office
of Professional Discipline, New York State Education Department, unless
otherwise agreed to by said employee, for the purpose of said employee
monitoring Respondent's terms of probation to assure compliance
therewith, and Respondent shall cooperate with said employee, including
the submission of information requested by said employee, regarding the
aforesaid monitoring;

. That so long as there is full compliance with every term herein set
forth, Respondent may continue to practice Respondent’'s aforementioned
profession in accordance with the terms of probation; provided, however,
that upon receipt of evidence of noncompliance with or any other
violation of any of the aforementioned terms of probation, the New York
State Education Department may initiate a violation of probation
proceeding and/or such other proceedings pursuant to the Education Law
and the Rules of the Board of Regents.




NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
IN THE MATTER
of the

Disciplinary Proceeding APPLICATION FOR
CONSENT ORDER

against
CAL. NO. 10409
JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF

who is currently licensed to practice
as a pharmacist in the State of New York.

The undersigned agree to the above statement and to the
proposed penalty based on the terms and conditions thereof.

Dated: e g W , 1989 | e
| 7 BN
Datedb%\a\ p 1989 /Y ST ALY

Attorney “for Respondent

Dated: AﬁL*L 23 , 1989 \73vawca»—d 4ﬂ14*”€;~_

Member of the State Board
of Pharmacy

Dated: Ae& 27, 1989 I e L

Executive Secretary
State Boarg~of Pharmacy

d)wa £oopy (Lol Nl

Executive Director
Office of Professional Discipline

~

The undersigned, a member of the Board of Regents who has been
designated by the Chairman of the Regents Committee on
Professional Practice to review this Application for a Consent
Order, has reviewed said Application and recommends to the Board
of Regents that the Application'le grant

Dated: “y /7, 19@

SBT:mv




1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, 1L 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

NGNS, JUDTHILIVE UL ITRUPI

e-ProfilelD:

Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN:

Page: 1 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,

ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE.

FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE

VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

Joseph M Rothkopf
Reporting Entity: New York Board of Pharmacy

[ Transaction Type: Initial Report

~ Datelof Action: 05/07/1995]

| Action

Basis for Action

- 1173 - Publicly Available Fine/Monetary Penalty

- A5 - Violation of or Failure to Comply With Licensing Board Order

'A. REPORTING Entity Name:
Ii.ENTITY Address:
f City, State, Zip:

Country:

Name of Certifier:

Title or Department:
Telephone:

Type of Report:

Related Report Number:

New York Board of Pharmacy
Cultural Education Center, Room 3035
Albany, NY 12230

us

Initial

B. SUBJECT
[DENTIFICATION e-Profile ID:
INEFORMATION Other Name(s) Used:
|" Gender:
- Date of Birth:
Work Address:
City, State, ZIP:
Deceased:
Federal Employer Identification Numbers
(FEIN):

Social Security Numbers (SSN):

Individual Taxpayer |dentification Number
(ITIN):

National Provider Identifiers (NPI):
Professional School & Year of Graduation:
Occupation/Field of Licensure (Code):
State License Number, State of Licensure:

Subject Name:

Josenh M Rothkopf

Male

6255 Ursa Ln
Colorado Springs, CO 80919
NO

St John's University - NY (1976)
Pharmacist
030310, NY

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY




INditig. Jyusepn i Kothkopt

1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 e-ProfilelD.
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net Process Date: 2/11/14
DCN:
Page: 2 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

&=
(e,
PREPORT'E_D” Type of Adverse Action:  Initial

INCIDENT

Basis for Action: - A5 - Violation of or Failure to Comply With Licensing Board Order
Reporting Entity:  NY
Action Classification Code(s):  _1473. Publicly Available Fine/Monetary Penalty

Date Action Was Taken: 05/07/1995
Date Action Became Effective:  05/07/1995
Length of Action:  Not Specified
Monetary Penalty:  $ 250

Auto Reinstate?: No
Description:  File #9105646, 9102827
Pharmacist violated Order of Probation of New York license by failing to
sign the computer generated daily records of all prescriptions filled and
refilled to indicate that the records are accurate. Pharmacist reprimanded
and fined $250.00.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



File # 9105646
9102827

STATEMENT

The New York Staﬁe Office of Professional Discipline
The New York State Boarg of Pharmacy =

which are pending against me, to wits committing
unprofessional conduct (violating'prohation in that whiile

Purposes of}Sgttiement.i do noticontest said allegations. I

Check in the sum - of $250.00, payable to the New York State
Education‘Department is enclosged. '




Nauonat Associauor o1 poaras or rnarmacy
1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, IL 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

INGTTIE. JUSEPTI IVE IRULNKOPI
e-ProfilelD ~

Process Date: 2/11114
DCN:

Page: 1 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON

THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

Joseph M Rothkopf

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

Reporting Entity: New York Board of Pharmacy

| Transaction Type: Initial Report

Date of Action: 01/24/1997 |

Action

Basis for. Action

- 1173 - Publicly Available Fine/Monetary Penalty

A. REPORTING Entity Name:
ENTITY: Address:
City, State, Zip:

Country:

Name of Certifier:

Title or Department:
Telephone:

Type of Report:

Related Report Number:

New York Board of Pharmacy
Cultural Education Center, Room 3035
Albany, NY 12230

us

Initial

|B. SUBJECT Subject Name:
{IDENTIEICATION e-Profile ID:
[INFORMATION Other Name(s) Used:
[ © Gender:
Date of Birth:

Work Address:
City, State, ZIP:
Deceased:
Federal Employer Identification Numbers
(FEIN):

Social Security Numbers (SSN):

Individual Taxpayer Identification Number
(ITIN):

National Provider Identifiers (NP!):
Professional School & Year of Graduation:
Occupation/Field of Licensure {Code):
State License Number, State of Licensure:

Joseph M Rothkopf

Male

6255 Ursa Ln
Colorado Springs, CO 80919
NO

St John's University - NY (1976)
Pharmacist
030310, NY

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT — FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY

- H5 - Error in Prescribing, Dispensing or Administering Medication



National Association of Boards of Pharmacy
1600 Feehanville Drive, Mt. Prospect, [L 60056
847/391-4400 ~ clearinghouse@nabp.net

Name: Joseph M Rothkopf
e-ProfilelC

Process Date: 2111714
DCN:

Page: 2 of 2

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS ARE SUBMITTED TO NABP BY STATE BOARDS OF PHARMACY ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS, AND,
ACCORDINGLY, THE FOREGOING REPORTS MAY NOT BE ALL INCLUSIVE. FURTHER, THE INFORMATION SET FORTH SHOULD BE
VERIFIED WITH THE DESIGNATED DISCIPLINARY JURISDICTION AS TO THE ACCURACY AND STATUS PRIOR TO RELIANCE ON
THESE REPORTS IN SUPPORT OF ANY CONTEMPLATED ACTION BY YOUR AGENCY.

'

Carmen A. Catizone, MS, RPh, DPh
Executive Director/Secretary

C.INCIDENT:

REPORTED Type of Adverse Action:
-’ 0 Basis for Action:

Reporting Entity:

Action Classification Code(s):
Date Action Was Taken:

Date Action Became Effective:
Length of Action:

Monetary Penalty:

Auto Reinstate?:
Description:

Initial

- H5 - Error in Prescribing, Dispensing or Administering Medication
NY

- 1173 - Publicly Available Fine/Monetary Penalty

01/24/1997

01/24/1997

Not Specified

$ 500

No

New York Case #9600634-9401

Pharmacist was fined $500.00 for dispensing a drug other than the one
prescribed.

CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - FOR AUTHORIZED USE ONLY



THE UNIVERSITY OF- THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT .
1 Park Avenue -6th Floor
New York, New- York 10016

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, - ' OFFICE OF

OFFICE OF THE PROFESSIONS : R PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE
JOSEPH M. ROTHKOPF » S JANUARY 24, 1997

4 SAGAMORE LANE
DIX HILLS, NY 11746-6014

g ” RE: 9 03f34
; : 0
Dear Sir: . \
. As Professional Conduct offidér;-;-haye determined that

there is substantial evidence of your responsibility for the follow-

ing violation(s). fThis determination is made pursuant to SECTION 6510
of the New York State Education Law. - Lo

PENALTY VIOLATIONS

$ 500 Dispenéiﬁg a drug: other thgn{?réécribed.
R A

. .0

$ 500 TOTAL PENALTY

OPD 401 PG 1 (9/82)




NAME: JOSEPH M, ROTHKOPF
FILE #: 3600634 Qg

-

If you do not wish to contest' these charges, sign your name
under the first option on the enclosed form and return your check, with
the form, for the total penalty indicated, :

If you do not wish to contesat these charges but would like
to make a statement in mitigation or explanation to a Pharmacy Board
Violations Committes, sign your name under the second option on the
enclosed form. Please note that if you select this option, the Viola-
tions Committee will not be bound by the monetary penalties set forth
above. The Committee may increase the penalties (not to exceed $500 per
violation) or may decrease the penalties. In addition, or in the alter-
native, the Committee may issue a Censure-and Reprimand for the viola-

tions. The date you must appear before theé Violations Committee is set
forth in the second option. N e P

If you believe you are not guilty of the charges and wish
to contest them, sign under the third option on the enclosed form. You
will then be given a full adversary hearing in accordance with the New
York State Education Law. If you select this option you will be served
with a formal Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges. If found
gquilty of any of these charges, you may be subject to the full range of
penalties set forth in the Education Law, including possible revocation
or suspension of your .license to practice pharmacy in New York State
and/or fines up to .$10,000 for each violation.

. If rio .answer is received by this office within twenty days
of your receipt of this letter, the mattér will be automatically
referred to a Violations Committee for its determination on the date
indicated in the second option on the enclésed form.

Vo, N

site

OPD 401 PG ; (9/82) T o g Pk o B,
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NAME: JOSEPH M. ROTHKOLF
FILE #: 9600634 = QW (3
TOTAL: 5500 .
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